
User’s Guide



1Not

re accessories or optional equipment 
a

t care is not taken.

ow regarding a topic.

nd. Click on the page number to 

 of this symbol appears in the 
orresponding entry in the  

bers.
Wh
in 
ations Used in This User’s Guide

en "unit" or "projector" appears in the text of this User’s Guide, it may refer to items which a
ddition to the main projector unit itself.

Indicates procedures which may result in damage or injury if sufficien

Indicates additional information and points which may be useful to kn

Indicates a page where useful information regarding a topic can be fou
display that page.

Indicates that an explanation of the underlined word or words in front
glossary of terms. Click the underlined word or words to display the c
"Glossary" section of the "Appendices".  p.94

Indicates operating methods and the order of operations.
The procedure indicated should be carried out in the order of the num

CAUTION

TIP

PROCEDURE



2Fea

The f
obtain

d
s
e
b
.

i

e set to one of two settings. If projecting 
mall screen and the images are too bright, 

anged to "Low", the amount of power 
 reduced and the operating life of the lamp 

n of approximately 20%
 approximately 10%
 lamp life

r is detected, so that any vertical keystone 
 can be automatically corrected.  p.38

Colo

r

(EMP-74/54 only)

on function
In ad
place
imag
Trou

 p

• Dyn
• Liv

P

tures of the Projector

ollowing six preset colour modes are provided so that you can easily 
 the optimum images simply by selecting the image quality.
ition, if projecting onto blackboards rather than projection screens in 
 such as schools, you can select the "Blackboard" setting to allow 
s to be projected in their natural tints.
lesome colour adjustments can thus be avoided.
44, p.52, p.55

amic • Presentation • Theatre
ng Room • sRGB • Blackboard

The brightness of the lamp can b
images in a dark room or onto a s
change the setting to "Low".
In addition, when the setting is ch
consumed and noise produced are
can be extended.
• Reduction in power consumptio
• Reduction in operating noise of
• Approximately 1.5 times longer

 p.61

The vertical angle of the projecto
distortion in the projected images

ur mode function

esentation

Theatre

Living Room

Brightness Control

Automatic keystone correcti



3Featur

The p
(D) ×
in we
Clear

The a
projec
an im
used t
(see "
functi
pages

n is employed, a password can be used to 
r and changing of settings. This means that the 
s taken without authorisation, and thus serves 

 p.27

Com
crisp

Easy

 assists administration 
es of the Projector

rojector has a compact body with a footprint the size of an A4 page (24 
 31.5 (W) × 8.7 (H) cm (9.45 (D) × 12.4 (W) × 3.43 (H) in.) and is light 
ight (approximately 2.9 kg. (6.4 lbs)), making it easy to carry.
 and attractive images can be obtained even in bright locations.

ccessory remote control can be used for operations such as pausing 
tion (see "Freeze" on  p.47) and zooming in on important areas of 

age (see "E-Zoom" on  p.49). In addition, the remote control can be 
o move the pointer around on the computer screen during projection 
Wireless Mouse Function" on  p.19). If using the wireless mouse 
on, you can use the remote control to scroll back and forth through 
 when projecting a PowerPoint presentation.

If the password Protect functio
limit operation of the projecto
projector cannot be used if it i
as a theft-prevention feature. 

pact and lightweight while producing beautiful, 
 images

 to Operate

Password protect function
and theft prevention

[XXXXXXX] 

XXXX XXX XXXXX.

#XXXX XX XXX "XXXX XXXX" XXX XX.

[0-9]:XXXX



4C

Not
Fea

r
r

f

n

n

r......................................................32
Cable ..................................................... 32
and Projecting Images .......................... 33
r......................................................35
age.................................................37
ze (Zoom Function).............................. 37
age ....................................................... 37

ngle and Automatic Keystone 
............................................................... 38
eystone Distortion ................................ 40
ality .................................................41
ages and RGB Video Images .............. 41

n Quality 
on).......................................................... 44

 Projection .....................................46
............................................................... 46
............................................................... 47
 of Images from Video Equipment 

 Ratio).................................................... 48
............................................................... 49
 Menu Functions.............................50
............................................................... 51
n Menus ................................................ 66
Befo
Pa

Be

Ins

Co

Co

Pla
Pre
ontents

ations Used in This User’s Guide .................................... 1
tures of the Projector....................................................... 2

e Using the Projector
t Names and Functions.................................................... 7
Front/Top .................................................................................... 7
Control Panel .............................................................................. 8
Rear ............................................................................................. 9
Base........................................................................................... 10
Remote Control ......................................................................... 11
ore Using the Remote Control ....................................... 12
Using the Remote Control and Remote Operating Range ........ 12
tallation ........................................................................... 14
Setting Up the Projector............................................................ 14
Screen Size and Projection Distance......................................... 15
necting to a Computer .................................................. 16

Eligible Computers ................................................................... 16
Projecting Images from the Computer...................................... 17
Using the Remote Control to Operate the Mouse Pointer 
(Wireless Mouse Function) ..................................................... 19

Connecting to an External Monitor........................................... 21
necting to a Video Source............................................. 22

Projecting Composite Video Images ........................................ 22
Projecting S-Video Images ....................................................... 23
Projecting Component Video Images ....................................... 23
Projecting RGB Video Images.................................................. 24
ying Sound from the Video Equipment........................... 25
venting theft (Password Protect).................................... 27
When Password Protect is enabled ........................................... 27
Setting Password Protect........................................................... 28

Basic Operations
Turning On the Projecto

Connecting the Power 
Turning On the Power 

Turning Off the Projecto
Adjusting the Screen Im

Adjusting the Image Si
Focusing the Screen Im
Adjusting the Image A
Correction Function ..

Manually Correcting K
Adjusting the Image Qu

Adjusting Computer Im
Selecting the Projectio
(Colour Mode Selecti

Advanced Operations
Functions for Enhancing

A/V Mute....................
Freeze .........................
Wide-screen Projection
(Changing the Aspect

E-Zoom.......................
Using the Configuration

List of Functions.........
Using the Configuratio



5Conten

Troub
Usi
Pro

Appe
Ma

Sav
Op
Glo
List

List
Spe
App
Ind
ts

leshooting
ng the Help..................................................................... 69
blem Solving .................................................................. 71
Reading the Indicators .............................................................. 71
When the Indicators Provide No Help ...................................... 74

ndices
intenance........................................................................ 83
Cleaning .................................................................................... 83
Replacing Consumables............................................................ 84
ing a User's Logo .......................................................... 90

tional Accessories........................................................... 93
ssary .............................................................................. 94
 of ESC/VP21 Commands ............................................. 97
Command List........................................................................... 97
Communication Protocol .......................................................... 97
Cable Layouts ........................................................................... 98
USB Connection Setup ............................................................. 99
 of Supported Monitor Displays.................................... 100
cifications .................................................................... 101
earance ....................................................................... 102

ex.................................................................................. 103



Before U
This chapter describes the 

Part Na
• Front
• Contr
• Rear .
• Base..
• Remo

Before 
• Using

Remo
•Using
•Remo

Installa
• Settin
• Screen

Connec
• Eligib
• Projec

•If the
•If the
•If the

trol to Operate the Mouse Pointer
ction) ............................................... 19
rnal Monitor .................................. 21

eo Source ........................... 22
 Video Images ................................. 22
ages................................................. 23
t Video Images ............................... 23
 Images........................................... 24

 the Video Equipment........ 25

ssword Protect) ................. 27
ct is enabled ................................... 27
ct" is enabled (ON) ..............................27
tect" is enabled (ON) ............................28
ect ................................................... 28
mes and Fun
/Top ..................
ol Panel ............
..........................
..........................
te Control ........

Using the Re
 the Remote Co
te Operating Ra
 the Remote Con
te Operating Ran

tion..............
g Up the Projec
 Size and Proje

ting to a Co
le Computers ..
ting Images fro

 Monitor Port is a
 Monitor Port is a
 Monitor Port is a
sing the Projector
procedures for setting up the projector before use.

ctions................................... 7
.............................................................7
.............................................................8
.............................................................9
...........................................................10
...........................................................11

mote Control ..................... 12
ntrol and 
nge ...................................................12

trol ......................................................... 12
ge........................................................... 13

............................................. 14
tor .....................................................14
ction Distance..................................15

mputer................................. 16
...........................................................16
m the Computer..............................17
 Mini D-Sub 15-pin Port ....................... 17
 13w3 Port ............................................. 17
 5BNC Port............................................ 18

• Using the Remote Con
 (Wireless Mouse Fun

• Connecting to an Exte

Connecting to a Vid
• Projecting Composite
• Projecting S-Video Im
• Projecting Componen
• Projecting RGB Video

Playing Sound from

Preventing theft (Pa
• When Password Prote

•When "Power ON Prote
•When "User's Logo Pro

• Setting Password Prot



7Par

Front

• Control panel  p.8

• Zoom
s

i

• Power indicator  p.71
Flashes or lights in different colours to 
indicate the operating status of the projector.

•  (Warning) indicator  p.72
The colour and ON status (illuminated/
flashing) indicates problems with the 
projector.

 
c

s
h
n
g ust button  p.38

t adjust button is located on 
e.

foot adjust buttons when 
nd retracting the front 
eet.

u
s

a

Adju

• Rem
area
Rece

• Fron
Exten
angle
surfa

• Len
Attac
preve
dama

• Air e

• Foc
Adju

• Spe
t Names and Functions

/Top

 ring  p.37
ts the image size.

ote control light-receiving 
  p.12
ves signals from the remote control.

t adjustable foot  p.38
d and retract to adjust the projection 
when the projector is placed on a 
e such as a shelf.

 cover
 when not using the projector to 
t the lens from becoming dirty or 
ed. • Foot adj

Another foo
the right sid
Press both 
extending a
adjustable f

xhaust vent

s ring  p.37
ts the image focus.

ker



8Part N

Cont

• [Pow
Turn

• [Sou
Swit
Com
Vide
time 
Whe
it acc

 p

eystone] button  p.40
ess to correct keystone distortion in images.
hen pressed while a help menu is being 
played, it selects items in the menu.  p.69

elp] button  p.69
ch time this button is pressed, it displays and 
es the online help menu that can assist you if 

u have a problem.
ames and Functions

rol Panel

er] button  p.33, p.35
s the projector power on and off.

rce] button  p.34
ches the input source between the [Computer1/
ponent Video1] port, [Computer2/Component 
o2] port, [S-Video] port and [Video] port each 
the button is pressed.
n pressed while a help menu is being displayed, 
epts the menu item that is currently selected. 
.69

• [K
Pr
W
dis

• [H
Ea
hid
yo



9Part N

Rear

• Rem
area
Recei

• Pow
Conn

• [Com
• [Com

 p
Input
and R
signa

• [Video] port  p.22
Inputs composite video  signals to the 
projector from other video sources.

• [S-Video] port  p.23
Inputs S-Video  signals to the projector 
from other video sources.

• [USB] port  p.19, p.98
Connects the projector to a computer via the 
USB cable when using the wireless mouse 
function.
Computer images cannot be projected by 
the projector by using the USB cable to 
connect the computer.

• Security lock ( )  p.95

• [Mon
Outpu
RGB 
the so
Comp
availa

• [Control (RS-232C)] port  p.98
Connects the projector to a computer using 
an RS-232C cable. This port is for control 
use and should not be used by the customer.

• [Audio2] port  p.25
Inputs audio signals from a video source.

• [Aud
Input
video
ames and Functions

ote control light-receiving 
  p.12
ves signals from the remote control.

er inlet  p.32
ects to the power cable.

puter1/Component Video1] port
puter2/Component Video2] port

.17, p.23, p.24
 analogue RGB video signals from a computer 
GB video signals and component video  

ls from other video sources.

itor Out] port  p.21
ts the projected analogue video signals or 
video signals to an external monitor from 
urce that is connected to the [Computer1/
onent Video1] port. This feature is not 
ble for video equipment signals.

io1] port  p.25
s audio signals from a computer, RGB 
 or component video equipment.



10Part N

Base

• Lam
Open
insid

• Remote control holder  p.12
Store the accessory remote control in here 
when not using it.

• Air filter (air intake vent) 
 p.83, p.89

This prevents dust and other foreign 
particles from getting inside the projector 
when air is drawn in. It should be cleaned 
and replaced periodically.

• Sus
 p

Insta
proje

• Air 
ames and Functions

p cover  p.86
 this cover when replacing the lamp 
e the projector.

pension bracket fixing points (4 points) 
.14, p.102

ll the optional ceiling mount here when suspending the 
ctor from a ceiling.

• Air intake vent  p.83
Clean the air filters periodically.

intake vent  p.83



11Part N

Remo

• Num
Use th
Passw

• Rem
Outpu

ute] button  p.46
io and video are turned turn on or off each time 
n is pressed.

m] button ( )  p.49
 parts of images without changing the size of the 
n area.

] button  p.20, p.66, p.69
a menu or help item or displays the next screen or 
en viewing a configuration menu or help menu.
 mouse left-click when using the wireless mouse 
.

utton  p.20, p.67
e current function.
 the previous screen or menu while viewing a 
ation menu. 
 mouse right-click when using the wireless 
nction.

• [Aut
Autom
compu

• [Men
Displa

r] button  p.33, p.35
e projector power on and off.

• Inpu
[Com
Switc
[Com
[Com
[S-Vi
Switc
Video

 Mode] button  p.44
he colour mode. The colour mode changes in the 
Dynamic, Presentation, Theatre, Living Room, 
and Blackboard each time the button is pressed.

• [ ][
When
these 
When
move

• [E-Zo
Reduc
the [

e] button  p.47
re paused or unpaused each time the button is 

• [Pag
When
these 
Power
ames and Functions

te Control

eric buttons  p.27
ese buttons to enter a password when using 
ord Protect.

ote control light-emitting area  p.12
ts remote control signals.

• [A/V M
The aud
the butto

• [E-Zoo
Enlarges
projectio

• [Enter
Accepts 
menu wh
Acts as a
function

• [Esc] b
Stops th
Displays
configur
Acts as a
mouse fu

o] button  p.41
atically adjusts and optimises analogue RGB 
ter video signals.

u] button  p.66
ys and hides the configuration menu.

• [Powe
Turns th

t select buttons  p.34
puter1/2]: 
hes between images that are being input to the 
puter1/Component Video1] port and the 
puter2/Component Video2] port.
deo/Video]: 
hes the signal source being input from the [S-
] port and the [Video] port.

• [Color
Selects t
order of 
sRGB  

][ ][ ] buttons  p.20, p.66, p.69
 a configuration menu or help menu is displayed, 
buttons select menu items and setting values.
 pressed while using the wireless mouse function,it 
s the pointer in the direction of tilt.

om] button ( )  p.49
es the part of images that have been enlarged using 
] button.

• [Freez
Images a
pressed.

e down]/[Page up] buttons  p.19
 using the remote control as a wireless mouse, press 
buttons to scroll back and forth through pages in a 
Point file.



12Bef

Using
Rang

Wh
e
l

i

d

n

m

a

ht from fluorescent lamps to shine 
 remote control light-receiving areas, 
ith the reception of signals from the 

ess of the remote control occur or if it 
s been used for some time, it probably 
tting flat. If this happens, replace the 
 p.84
 control, place it into the remote control 
ector so that it does not get lost.

ddle 
lder 

After placing the remote control into 
the holder, push the remote control 
holder in until it clicks into place.
tap
pul

The

PRO

Po
the
an

Usi

Re
ligh
are
ore Using the Remote Control

 the Remote Control and Remote Operating 
e

en using the remote control for the first time, pull out the insulating 
 that is protruding from the battery holder. When the insulating tape is 
ed out, the remote control can then be used.

 remote control is used in the following way.

CEDURE

nt the remote control light-emitting area toward one of 
 remote control light-receiving areas on the projector 
 operate the remote control buttons.

g the Remote Control

Insulating tape

ote control 
t-receiving 
 (front)

Remote control 
light-receiving 
area (back)

Remote control 
light-emitting area

TIP

•Do not allow sunlight or lig
directly onto the projector's
otherwise it may interfere w
remote control.

• If delays in the responsiven
does not operate after it ha
means that the battery is ge
battery with a new one. 

•When not using the remote
holder underneath the proj

Hook a finger into the mi
of the remote control ho
and pull it downwards.



13Before

Use
ang
area
wor

Rem

Ope

Opera
distanc
approx
6 m (2

 Approx. 15º

 Approx. 15º

e ceiling

 Operating distance 
approx. 6 m (20 ft.)

 Approx. 15º

 
)

Operating distance 
approx. 6 m (20 ft.)
 Using the Remote Control

 the remote control within the ranges indicated below. If the distance or 
le between the remote control and the remote control light-receiving 
 is outside the normal operating range, the remote control may not 
k.

ote Operating Range

Operating distance Operating angle

Approx. 6 m (20 ft.) Approx. ±30º horizontally
Approx. ±15º vertically

Remote control 
light-receiving area

Remote control 
light-emitting area

 Approx. 30º  Approx. 30º  Approx. 30º

rating angle (horizontal)

ting 
e 
. 
0 ft.)

 Approx. 30º

 Approx. 15º

Operating angle (vertical)

When suspended from th

Operating distance
approx. 6 m (20 ft.)

 Approx. 15º

 Approx. 15º

Operating distance
approx. 6 m (20 ft.



14Ins

Settin

The
allo

lation is required for suspending the projector 
ntact your supplier if you would like to use 
he optional ceiling mount is required when 
the ceiling.   p.93

r
t

r

Front/Ceiling projection)

g a translucent screen (Rear/Ceiling projection)

n or projection using a translucent 
 command in the "Advanced" menu to 
d.  p.62
Befo
Safe

• F

• R
tallation

g Up the Projector

 projector supports the following four different projection methods, 
wing you to choose the best method for displaying your images.

* A special method of instal
from the ceiling. Please co
this installation method. T
installing the projector on 

CAUTION

e setting up the projector, be sure to first read the separate 
y Instructions/World-Wide Warranty Terms.

ont projection (Front projection)

ear projection using a translucent screen (Rear projection)

• Front/ceiling projection (

• Rear/ceiling projection usin

TIP

When using ceiling projectio
screen, set the "Projection"
match the installation metho



15Install

Scree

The
actu

Wh
ima
The
actu
setti

all, leave a space of about 20 cm (7.9 in.) 
the wall.

R

5
6

8
10

200
300

Screen 

90º Centre of 
lens

 a zoom ratio of up to about 1.2. The 
 zoom setting is about 1.2 times bigger 
inimum zoom setting.

ced when keystone correction is carried 
ation

n Size and Projection Distance

 distance between the projector's lens and the screen determines the 
al image size.

ile referring to the following table, position the projector so that the 
ges are projected onto the screen at the optimum size.
 values should be used as a guide for setting up the projector. The 
al values will vary depending on projection conditions and the zoom 
ng.

* When installing against a w
between the projector and 

ecommended distance 89–1050 cm (2.9–34.4 ft.)

4:3 Screen size 
(cm (in.))

Projection distance  
(cm (ft.))

Distance from 
centre of lens 

to bottom 
edge of 

screen  
(cm (in.))

Shortest 
(wide)

Longest 
(tele)

30" (61 × 46 (24.0 × 18.1)) 89 (2.9) 103 (3.4) 4 (1.6)
40" (81 × 61 (31.9 × 24.0)) 120 (3.9) 138 (4.5) 6 (2.2)
0" (100 × 76 (39.4 × 30.0)) 151 (4.9) 173 (5.7) 7 (2.7)
0" (120 × 90 (47.2 × 35.4)) 181 (5.9) 208 (6.8) 8 (3.3)

0" (160 × 120 (63.0 × 47.2)) 243 (8.0) 278 (9.1) 11 (4.4)
0" (200 × 150 (78.7 × 59.1)) 304 (10.0) 349 (11.4) 14 (5.5)
" (410 × 300 (161.4 × 118.1)) 610 (20.0) 699 (22.9) 28 (10.9)
" (610 × 460 (240.2 × 181.1)) 916 (30.1) 1050 (34.4) 42 (16.4)

*

TIP

•The projector's lens allows
image size at the maximum
than the image size at the m

•The image size will be redu
out.



16Con

cted to some types of computer, or 
e possible even if actual connection is 
mputer you intend to use satisfies the 

 must have an image signal output port.
 port such as an "RGB port", "monitor port" 
ut image signals. 

 monitor, or if using a laptop computer, it 
ct the computer to the projector, or 
 purchase a separate external output port. 
r your computer under a heading such as 

itor" or similar for further details.

solution and frequency of the computer 
f Supported Monitor Displays". See 
rted Monitor Displays"  p.100.
 change the output resolution, so if 

ion to one that matches a setting in the "List 
ys", while referring to the documentation 

When
w
n
n
n

t
n
n

r

eparate adapter depending on the 
 Refer to the documentation provided 
 details.
 are too far away from each other for 
 to reach, use the optional VGA-HD15 
ptional Accessories"   p.93
follo
•Tur
con
con

•Che
mak
por
con

•Do 
pow
inte
necting to a Computer

Eligible Computers

The projector cannot be conne
projection of images may not b
possible. Make sure that the co
conditions given below.

• Condition 1: The computer
Check that the computer has a
or "CRT port" which can outp
If the computer has a built-in
may not be possible to conne
alternatively you may need to
Refer to the documentation fo
"Connecting an external mon

• Condition 2: The display re
must be listed in the "List o
"Appendices: List of Suppo
Some computers allow you to
necessary, change the resolut
of Supported Monitor Displa
provided with the computer.

CAUTION

 connecting the projector to a computer, be sure to check the 
ing.
 off the power for both the projector and the computer before 
ecting them. If the power for either device is on at the time of 
ection, damage may result.

ck the shapes of the cable connectors and the device ports before 
ing the connections. If you try to force a connector to fit a device 
 with a different shape or number of terminals, damage to the 
ector or port may result.
ot bind the power cable and the connecting cable together. If the 

er cable and the connecting cable are bound together, image 
ference or errors in operation may result.

TIP

•You may need to purchase a s
shape of the computer's port.
with the computer for further

•If the computer and projector
the accessory computer cable
PC cable. See "Appendices: O



17Conne

Proje

The
wha
of p

Use

puters have a 13w3 monitor port.
cially-available 13w3 ⇔ D-Sub 15-pin cable 

If th

•Afte
"Im
sign

•If m
after
cont
selec

13w3 Port

le 
vailable)

To [Computer1/Component 
Video1] 
or [Computer2/Component 
Video2] port (blue)

nge the "Input Signal" setting in the 
omputer1" or "Computer2" to match the 
 used for the connection.  p.52
omponent is connected to the projector, 

the [Computer1/2] button on the remote 
ton on the projector's control panel to 
 the input source.  p.34
uire a special cable. Consult the 
for further details.
cting to a Computer

cting Images from the Computer

 shape and specifications of the computer's monitor port will determine 
t type of cable should be used. Check the following to see which type 
ort your computer has.

 the accessory computer cable to make the connection.

Some workstation-type com
In such cases, use a commer
to make the connection.

e Monitor Port is a Mini D-Sub 15-pin Port

Computer cable 
(accessory)

To monitor port

To [Computer1/Component 
Video1] 
or [Computer2/Component 
Video2] port (blue)

TIP

r projection starts, change the "Input Signal" setting in the 
age" menu to either "Computer1" or "Computer2" to match the 
als from the port being used for the connection.   p.52
ore than one external component is connected to the projector, 
 projection starts, use the [Computer1/2] button on the remote 
rol or the [Source] button on the projector's control panel to 
t the Computer port as the input source.  p.34

If the Monitor Port is a 

13w3 cab
(commercially-a

To monitor port 

TIP

•After projection starts, cha
"Image" menu to either "C
signals from the port being

•If more than one external c
after projection starts, use 
control or the [Source] but
select the Computer port as

•Some workstations may req
workstation manufacturer 



18Conne

Use
See

If th

To m

•Afte
"Im
sign

•If m
after
cont
selec
cting to a Computer

 the optional VGA- HD15/BNC PC Cable to make the connection.
 "Appendices: Optional Accessories"  p.93

e Monitor Port is a 5BNC  Port

onitor port

VGA- HD15/BNC PC Cable 
(optional)

To [Computer1/Component 
Video1] 
or [Computer2/Component 
Video2] port (blue)

TIP

r projection starts, change the "Input Signal" setting in the 
age" menu to either "Computer1" or "Computer2" to match the 
als from the port being used for the connection.  p.52
ore than one external component is connected to the projector, 
 projection starts, use the [Computer1/2] button on the remote 
rol or the [Source] button on the projector's control panel to 
t the Computer port as the input source  p.34



19Conne

Using
Point

You
poin
USB
the 

* W
[P
fo

Wi
XP
XP
Ma
(OS

 connected to computers with a standard 
omputer which is running Windows, the 
full version of Windows 98/2000/Me/XP 
onal installed. If the computer is running 
00/Me/XP Home Edition/XP 
upgraded from an earlier version of 
 cannot be guaranteed. 

e the mouse function under some versions 
acintosh operating systems.
y have to be changed in order for the 

 Consult the documentation for the 
s.
cting to a Computer

 the Remote Control to Operate the Mouse 
er (Wireless Mouse Function)

 can use the remote control as a wireless mouse to control the mouse 
ter on the computer screen. To do this, you must use the accessory 

 cable to connect the USB port of the computer to the [USB] port at 
rear of the projector.

hen using the remote control as a wireless mouse, the [Page down] and 
age up] buttons on the remote control can be used to scroll back and 
rth through pages when projecting a PowerPoint presentation.

Computer Mouse used Applicable cable
ndows 98/2000/Me/
 Home Edition/
 Professional

USB mouse USB cable (accessory)

cintosh 
 8.6–9.2/X/10.0–10.2) USB mouse USB cable (accessory)

USB cable 
(accessory)

To [USB] port

To USB port

TIP

•The USB cable can only be
USB interface. If using a c
computer must have had a 
Home Edition/XP Professi
a version of Windows 98/20
Professional that has been 
Windows, correct operation

•It may not be possible to us
of both the Windows and M

•Some computer settings ma
mouse function to be used.
computer for further detail



20Conne

Onc
follo

Mo
Pre
mo
of t

Rig
Pre

s have been reversed at the computer, the 
trol buttons will also be reversed.
n cannot be used while the following 

enu is being displayed 
ng displayed
ion is being used
ing captured
cting to a Computer

e the connection has been made, the mouse pointer can be operated as 
ws.

ving the mouse pointer
ss the [ ], [ ], [ ] or [ ] button to 
ve the mouse pointer in the direction 
he button pressed. 

Left click
Press the [Enter] button.
If you press the [Enter] button twice in 
rapid succession, it has the effect of a 
double-click.

ht click
ss the [Esc] button.

Drag and drop
While holding down the [Enter] button, 
press the [ ], [ ], [ ] or [ ] button to 
drag items. Release the [Enter] button 
to drop the items being dragged at the 
desired position.

TIP

• If the mouse button setting
operation of the remote con

•The wireless mouse functio
functions are being used.
· While a configuration m
· While a help menu is bei
· While the E-Zoom funct
· While a user's logo is be



21Conne

Conn

Ana
bein
an e
the 
givi
If th
[Co
exte
Con
mon

Monito

•Vide
•The
men
cting to a Computer

ecting to an External Monitor

logue RGB images and RGB video images from a computer that are 
g input to the [Computer1/Component Video1] port can be viewed on 
xternal computer monitor at the same time they are being projected by 
projector, so that the images can be checked at times such as when 
ng presentations.
e images being projected are from a source that is connected to the 
mputer2/Component Video2] port, these images cannot be output to an 
rnal monitor.
nect the external monitor using the cable that is provided with the 
itor.

Cable provided with monitor To [Monitor Out] port (black)

r port

TIP

o images cannot be output to an external monitor.
 setting gauge for keystone correction and the configuration 
us and help menus are not output to the external monitor.



22Con

 Video  Images

essory A/V cable to make the connection.
rcially-available RCA video cable.

When
w
n
n
n

t

n

r

To [Video] port (yellow)

le (yellow)
ith EMP-74/54)

To [Audio2] port  p.25

mponent is connected to the projector, 
 the [S-Video/Video] button on the remote 
n on the projector's control panel until 
rojected image.  p.34
follo
•Tur
con
con

•Che
mak
por
dam

•Do 
pow
inte
necting to a Video Source

Projecting Composite

For EMP-74/54, use the acc
For EMP-74L, use a comme

CAUTION

 connecting the projector to other video sources, take the 
ing precautions.
 off the power for both the projector and the video source before 
ecting them. If the power for either device is on at the time of 
ection, damage may result.

ck the shapes of the cable connectors and the device ports before 
ing the connections. If you try to force a connector to fit a device 
 with a different shape or number of terminals, a malfunction or 
age to the connector or port may result.
ot bind the power cable and the connecting cable together. If the 

er cable and the connecting cable are bound together, image 
ference or errors in operation may result. To video output port

 (yellow)

A/V cab
(supplied w

To audio output 
port  p.25

TIP

If more than one external co
after projection starts, press
control or the [Source] butto
"Video" is displayed in the p



23Conne

Proje

Use

t Video Images

 video  cable to make the connection.
ccessories"  p.93

To S-Vid

If mo
after 
contr
"S-V

ideo cable 
al)

To [Computer1/Component 
Video1]
or [Computer2/Component 
Video2] port (blue)
cting to a Video Source

cting S-Video Images

 a commercially-available S-Video  cable to make the connections.

Projecting Componen

Use the optional component
See "Appendices: Optional A

S-Video cable 
(commercially-available)

To [S-Video] port

eo output port

TIP

re than one external component is connected to the projector, 
projection starts, press the [S-Video/Video] button on the remote 
ol or the [Source] button on the projector's control panel until 
ideo" is displayed in the projected image.  p.34

Component v
(option

To component video 
output port



24Conne

 Images

 cable to make the connections.• If th
port
"Im
"Co
equi

•If th
port
"Im
"Co
equi

•If m
after
cont
selec
"Co
"Co

 p

uter cable 
cessory)

To [Computer1/Component 
Video1]
or [Computer2/Component 
Video2] port (blue)

nge the "Input Signal" setting in the 
omputer1" or "Computer2" to match the 
 used for the connection.  p.52
omponent is connected to the projector, 

the [Computer1/2] button on the remote 
ton on the projector's control panel to 
cted so that "Computer1" or 
on the screen.  p.34
cting to a Video Source

Projecting RGB Video

Use the accessory computer

TIP

e source is connected to the [Computer1/Component Video1] 
, after projection starts, change the "Input Signal" setting in the 
age" menu to either "Component Video1 (YCbCr )" or 
mponent Video1 (YPbPr )" to match the signals from the video 
pment.  p.55
e source is connected to the [Computer2/Component Video2] 
, after projection starts, change the "Input Signal" setting in the 
age" menu to either "Component Video2 (YCbCr)" or 
mponent Video2 (YPbPr)" to match the signals from the video 
pment.  p.55
ore than one external component is connected to the projector, 
 projection starts, press the [Computer1/2] button on the remote 
rol  or the [Source] button on the projector's control panel to 
t the signal being input until "Component Video1 (YCbCr)", 

mponent Video1 (YPbPr)", "Component Video2 (YCbCr)" or 
mponent Video2 (YPbPr)" is displayed in the projected image. 
.34

To RGB output port

Comp
(ac

TIP

•After projection starts, cha
"Image" menu to either "C
signals from the port being

•If more than one external c
after projection starts, use 
control or the [Source] but
select the signal to be proje
"Computer2" is displayed 



25Pla

The pro
output s
video d
an audi

t

u
 

 

f

p

udio1] port

udio2] port

sory audio adapter and a commercially-

 
s
i

To [Audio1] port
 audio cable
-available)

To [Audio2] port

hite/red)
EMP-74/54)
Select 
depend
• If con

comp
make

• If con
port o
make
comm

The de
"Audio
or com
video a
the equ

•You
•If u
aud
ying Sound from the Video Equipment

jector has a built-in speaker with a maximum output of 1 W. You can 
ound from the connected video equipment (such as a computer or 
eck) through the projector's built-in speaker if the video equipment has 
o output port.

he audio cable that is used for this connection from the following, 
ing on the shape of the other equipment's port.
necting to a stereo mini jack (such as the audio output port of a 
ter): Use a commercially-available stereo mini jack audio cable to 

the connection.
necting to an RCA pin jack ×2 (red/white) (such as the audio output 
f video equipment): For EMP-74/54, use the accessory A/V cable to 
the connection. For EMP-74L, use the accessory audio adapter and a 
ercially-available RCA audio cable.

ault setting for the "Audio Input" command in the "Audio" menu is 
1" when analogue RGB images from a computer or RGB video images 
onent video images are being input, and "Audio2" when composite 

nd S-Video images are being input. Change the setting depending on 
ipment being connected, or select the appropriate audio input port.

When connecting to the [A

When connecting to the [A

For EMP-74L, use the acces
available RCA audio cable.

TIP

can adjust the volume after projection has started.  p.26
ing a commercially-available 2RCA (L/R)/stereo mini-jack 
o cable, use one that is marked as "No resistance".

To audio output port

Stereo mini jack
(commercially

To audio output port

A/V cable (w
(supplied with 



26Playin

Use

PRO

djustment, press the [Menu] button 
ration menu.

1

2

g Sound from the Video Equipment

 the following procedure to adjust the volume of the sound output.

CEDURE

Press the [Menu] button on the remote control, and 
then select "Volume" from the "Audio" menu.
For details on this operation, refer to "Using the Configuration 
Menus".  p.66

Use the [ ] and [ ] buttons to adjust the volume.
The volume is increased or reduced each time a button is 
pressed.

After making the a
to exit the configu3



27Pre

When t
passwo
on. Fur
display

o

n

t
 

 

e

 entered three times in succession, the 
peration will be locked." will be displayed 
utes, and then the projector will switch to 
ns, disconnect the power plug from the 
insert it and turn the projector's power 

ing you to enter the password will be 
ect password.
 password, make a note of the "request 
ppears in the Password screen and 
 provided in the "International Warranty 
Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty 

ld happen to be repeated nine times 
 being entered, the following message will 
tor's power will not be able to be turned 

 will be locked. Contact the nearest 
ternational Warranty Conditions" section 
orld Wide Warranty Terms booklet."
project
a theft-

Whe

Wh
but
the

Use
the

Wh
venting theft (Password Protect)

he Password Protect function is activated, people who do not know the 
rd cannot use the projector to project images when the power is turned 
thermore, the company logo and administrator's name that are 
ed when the power is turned on cannot be changed. This means that the 
r cannot be used if it is taken without authorisation, and thus serves as 

prevention feature.

 Password Protect is enabled

en the power is turned on, the password entry screen is displayed. The 
ons shown in the frame below operate as numeric keypad buttons while 
password entry screen is displayed.

 the numeric keypad buttons to enter the password that has been set. If 
password is entered correctly, projection will then start.

n "Power ON Protect" is enabled (ON)

Remote control

Numeric buttons

TIP

• If an incorrect password is
message "The projector’s o
for approximately five min
standby mode. If this happe
electrical outlet and then re
back on. A window request
displayed, so enter the corr
If you happen to forget the
code: xxxx" number that a
contact the nearest address
Conditions" section of the 
Terms booklet.

• If the above operation shou
without a correct password
be displayed and the projec
on.
"The projector's operation
address provided in the "In
of the Safety Instructions/W



28Preven

If an
ope
chan
• Ca
• Ch

"S
"B

• Ch
"O

Settin

Use

PRO

rotect" on.
N Protect", and then press the [Enter] 

d then press the [Enter] button.
button.
imer" setting is made, you can set the time 
 be used without needing to enter a 

ntinue on to the next step. If not setting the 
step 5.

d then press the [Enter] button.

Whe

1

eady been enabled, the "Password" 

tered correctly, the "Password Protect" 

ct is enabled"  p.27
 "ON", attach the accessory Password 

erred position on the projector as a theft-

time set that has already been used can be 
psed" command.
ting theft (Password Protect)

 attempt is made to carry out any of the following user logo 
rations, a message is displayed and the setting can not be changed. To 
ge the setting, set "User’s Logo Protect" to "OFF" first.  p.29
pturing a user's logo
anging the setting for the "Background Color" command in the 
etting" menu from "Logo" to "Black" or "Blue", or from "Black" or 
lue" to "Logo"
anging the "Startup Screen" setting in the "Advanced" menu ("ON" or 
FF")

g Password Protect

 the following procedure to set Password Protect.

CEDURE

Hold down the [Freeze] button for approximately 7 
seconds.
The "Password Protect" menu will be displayed.

Turn "Power ON P
(1) Select "Power O

button.
(2) Select "ON", an
(3) Press the [Esc] 
The next time the "T
that the projector can
password.
If setting the time, co
time, continue on to 

Select "Timer" an

n "User’s Logo Protect" is enabled (ON)

Remote control

TIP

• If Password Protect has alr
screen will be displayed.
If the password has been en
menu will be displayed.
See "When Password Prote

•If Password Protect is set to
Protect sticker to your pref
prevention measure.

2

TIP

The portion of the length of 
checked using the "Time-ela

3



29Preven

nge the password?" will be 
t "Yes" and then press the [Enter] 

the password is "0000", but you should 
o your own desired password.
screen shown at step 1 will be displayed 

word.
d buttons to enter a 4-digit password. 
will be displayed as "* * * *".
tered, the following confirmation screen 

ord that you entered in step 8.
 password is stored." will be displayed. 
rd incorrectly, a message will be 

ou to re-enter the password.

4

If the
each 
possi

5

6

ting theft (Password Protect)

Enter the length of time to be set using up to three 
digits.
Press the numeric keypad buttons to enter a setting time within 
the range of 0 to 999 hours, and then press the [Enter] button. If 
you make a mistake entering the time, press the [Esc] button 
and re-enter the time.
A message will appear after this.
When you have finished using the "Password Protect" menu, 
the countdown for the elapsed time will start.

Turn "User’s Logo Protect" on.
(1) Select "User’s Logo Protect", and then press the [Enter] 

button.
(2) Select "ON", and then press the [Enter] button.
(3) Press the [Esc] button.

To set a password, select "Password" and then press 
the [Enter] button.

The message "Cha
displayed, so selec
button.
The default setting for 
be sure to change this t
If you select "No", the 
again.

Enter a 4-digit pass
Use the numeric keypa
The password entered 
When the 4th digit is en
will be displayed.

Re-enter the passw
The message "The new
If you enter the passwo
displayed prompting y

TIP

 length of time is set to "0", you will need to enter the password 
time the power is turned on, otherwise projection will not be 
ble.

7

8

9



30Preven

10

•Whe
proj
"0"

•Mak
in a

•If yo
pass
ting theft (Password Protect)

Once the setting is complete, press the [Menu] 
button.

TIP

n the time period has elapsed and the password is entered, 
ection will start again, the "Time-elapsed" setting will be reset to 
 and the countdown will start again.
e a note of the password so that you do not forget it and keep it 

 safe place.
u lose the remote control, you will not be able to enter the 
word. Keep the remote control in a safe place at all times.



Basic Opera
This chapter describes basic operations  and adjusting the projected images.

Turning ector.....
• Conn r Cable ....
• Turni r and Proj

Turning ector ....

Adjusti n Image
• Adjus Size (Zoom
• Focus mage .......
• Adjus Angle and

Corre .................
• Manu  Keystone 

sting the Image Quality............................... 41
djusting Computer Images and RGB Video Images .... 41
Automatic Setup .........................................................................41
Adjusting the Tracking ...............................................................42
Adjusting the Sync .....................................................................43
electing the Projection Quality 
olour Mode Selection) .................................................... 44
 On the Proj
ecting the Powe
ng On the Powe

 Off the Proj

ng the Scree
ting the Image 
ing the Screen I
ting the Image 
ction Function.
ally Correcting
tions
 such as turning the projector on and off

............................... 32
..........................................32
ecting Images .................33

............................... 35

.............................. 37
 Function)......................37

..........................................37
 Automatic Keystone 
..........................................38
Distortion........................40

Adju
• A

•
•
•

• S
(C



32Tur

Turn on ssory power cable to the projector.
 cable connector is facing the same way as 

e projector, and then insert the power cable 
to the projector.

r end of the power cable to an 
 outlet.
 indicator lights orange.

l and remote control buttons cannot be 
dicator is flashing orange.
Conn

PRO

Be su
Term

1

2

3

ning On the Projector

 the power to start projecting images.

ecting the Power Cable

CEDURE

Check that the power is turned off for the projector 
and all components connected to the projector.

Connect the computer or other video source to the 
projector.  p.16, p.22

Remove the lens cover.
Hook your finger under the top of the lens cover and pull to 
remove it.

Connect the acce
Check that the power
the power inlet on th
connector securely in

Connect the othe
earthed electrical
Wait until the Power

CAUTION

re to read the separate Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty 
s before projecting images.

4

5

Lit orange

TIP

The projector's control pane
operated while the Power in



33Turnin

Turni

PRO

utton on either the projector's 
 remote control to turn on the 

ctor.
dicate that the projector is starting up.

ashes green. 
tops flashing and lights steadily, and 

dicator lights green (it normally takes 
ange).

The P
be dis
If thi

1

2

Remote control

lit green

ing green, operation of the [Power] 

e message "No Signal." may appear. 
 p.58
g On the Projector

ng On the Power and Projecting Images

CEDURE

Check that the Power indicator has stopped flashing 
and is lit orange.

Turn on the power for all equipment connected to the 
projector.
For a video source, press the [Play] button at the video source to 
start playback if necessary.

Press the [Power] b
control panel or the
power for the proje
A beep will sound to in
The Power indicator fl
After a short period it s
projection starts.
Wait until the Power in
about 40 seconds to ch

TIP

assword Protect setting may cause the password entry screen to 
played each time the power is turned on. 

s happens, enter the password.  p.27

Lit orange

3

Changes from flashing to 

TIP

• If the Power indicator is flash
buttons is disabled.

•Depending on the settings, th
See "Setting" - "Message" 



34Turnin

* Th
m

Com
Com
Vid

Com
Com
Vid

S-V
Vid

4
as been connected, the signals from that 
hout needing to press any of the buttons 
e projector's control panel.
e does not disappear, check the 

omputer with an LCD screen has been 
the images may not be projected straight 
ion, check that the computer has been set 
ally.
xamples of how to toggle output settings. 

tion of the documentation provided with 
ding such as "External output", 
onitor" or similar.

rojected for a long period of time, the 
e burned in on the computer screen. You 

me image displayed for long periods.

IBM Sony Fujitsu Macintosh

Fn]+[F7] [Fn]+[F7] [Fn]+[F10]

After startup, change 
the Control Panel 

adjustments so that 
Mirroring is active
g On the Projector

If more than one external device is connected to the 
projector, use the remote control or projector control 
panel buttons to select the image source to be 
projected while referring to the following table.

e items selected using the "Input Signal" command in the "Image" 
enu will appear.

Port
Button to press

Display at top-right 
of screenRemote 

control Projector

puter1/
ponent 

eo1

[Computer1/2]

The image 
source changes 
each time 
[Source] is 
pressed.
If no S-Video 
signal source is 
connected, "S-
Video" will not 
appear.

Computer1*
Component Video1 
(YCbCr ) *
Component Video1 
(YPbPr ) *

puter2/
ponent 

eo2

Computer2*
Component Video2 
(YCbCr ) *
Component Video2 
(YPbPr ) *

ideo [S-Video/
Video]

S-Video
eo Video

ProjectorRemote control

TIP

• If only one signal source h
source will be projected wit
on the remote control or th

•If the "No Signal." messag
connections again.

• If a laptop computer or a c
connected to the projector, 
away. After starting project
up to output signals extern
The following table shows e
For details, refer to the sec
your computer under a hea
"Connecting an external m

•If the same still picture is p
projected image may becom
should avoid leaving the sa

NEC Panasonic Toshiba

[Fn]+[F3] [Fn]+[F3] [Fn]+[F5] [



35Tur

Follow 

PRO

 button once more.
 off. The Power indicator will flash orange 

l start.
d lasts for about 20 seconds. 
omplete, the Power indicator lights 

r is overheating. Clean or replace the air 
perature." appears on the screen, press 

the projector's control panel to turn the 
 air filters.  p.83

 orange

hing orange, operation of the [Power] 
il the indicator lights continuously.
1

2

ning Off the Projector

the procedure below to turn off the power of the projector.

CEDURE

Turn off the power for the signal sources that are 
connected to the projector.
Check that the power for all connected components has been 
turned off.

Press the [Power] button.

The following confirmation message will appear.

If you do not want to turn off the power, press any button except 
the [Power], [Page down] or [Page up] button.
If you do not press any button, the message will disappear 
automatically after seven seconds. (The power will not turn off 
at this time.)

Press the [Power]
The lamp will switch
and cool-down  wil
The cool-down perio
When cool-down is c
orange.

ProjectorRemote control

CAUTION

If the message "The projecto
filter and lower the room tem
the [Enter] button on either 
power off and then clean the

3

Stops flashing and lights

TIP

If the Power indicator is flas
buttons is disabled. Wait unt



36Turnin

4

Do no
indic
proje

5

g Off the Projector

If not using the projector for a long period, unplug the 
power cable from the electrical outlet.

Attach the lens cover.
Attach the lens cover to the lens when not using the projector, 
in order to stop the lens from getting dusty or dirty.

CAUTION

t disconnect the power cable from the outlet while the Power 
ator is still flashing orange, otherwise it may result in errors in 
ctor operation and reduce the lamp unit operating life.

Lens cover



37Adj

These f
images 

s

m

j

e

t

Image

adjust the image focus.

E

r
l

Focus ring

 dirty or misted over as a result of 
 possible to adjust the focus correctly. If 
ist the lens.  p.77, p.83
d outside the normal projecting range of 
t may not be possible to obtain the correct 
btaining the correct focus, check the 
Adju

The
fro
The
pro

PRO

Ad
Th

If y
fur

The 

Tu
en
usting the Screen Image

unctions correct and adjust the projected images so that the optimum 
can be obtained.

ting the Image Size (Zoom Function)

 size of the projected image is basically determined by the distance 
 the projector to the screen.  p.15

 following procedures explain how to adjust the screen image once the 
ector itself has been set up.

CEDURE

just by turning the zoom ring.
 image can be enlarged in this way to 1.2 times the normal size.

ou would like to enlarge the image further, move the projector 
her away from the screen.  p.15

Focusing the Screen 

PROCEDURE

Turn the focus ring to 

TIP

-Zoom function lets you enlarge parts of the image.  p.49

n to "W" (wide) to 
arge the images.

Zoom ring

Turn to "T" (tele) to 
reduce the images.

TIP

• If the surface of the lens is
condensation, it may not be
this happens, clean or de-m

•If the projector is positione
89–1050 cm (2.9–34.4 ft.), i
focus. If you have trouble o
projection distance.



38Adjust

Adjus
Corre

The
poss

If it
scre
retra
with

 foot adjust buttons at either side, 
rojector so that the front adjustable 

e feet until the desired angle is obtained, 
djust buttons. 

ble feet, gently push down on the projector 
t adjust buttons.

Se

Se

Cen
len

zontally, turn the bases of the front 
angle. When the projector is tilted 
may not be carried out correctly.  p.39
ing the Screen Image

ting the Image Angle and Automatic Keystone 
ction Function

 projector should be set up so that it is as perpendicular to the screen as 
ible.

 is not possible to set up the projector so that it is perpendicular to the 
en, it can be set up at a slight vertical angle instead. You can extend or 
ct the front adjustable feet to adjust the upward projection angle 
in a maximum range of 10°.

PROCEDURE

While pressing the two
lift up the front of the p
feet can extend.
Extend the front adjustabl
and then release the foot a

To retract the front adjusta
while pressing the two foo

en from the side

en from above

10

1
tre of 

s

5

5

Foot adjust buttons (side)

TIP

If the projector is tilted hori
adjustable feet to adjust the 
horizontally, the correction 

Extend Retract

Front 
adjustable foot



39Adjust

Wh
app
key
dist
app
app
proj

 zoom ring is turned to the maximum "T" 
rned to the "W" setting, the available angle 

ent will be less.

Ap

Ap

n is not carried out when the 
e "Advanced" menu is set to "Front".
ther adjustments after automatic 
 carried out, you can use the [Keystone] 
trol panel.  p.40

 carried out, the projected image will 

 in appearance after keystone correction 
arpness setting.  p.51, p.54

tion is not required, set "Auto 
enu to "OFF".  p.58
ing the Screen Image

en the projector is tilted vertically, it will cause keystone distortion to 
ear in the image. However, the projector is equipped with an automatic 
stone correction function that can automatically correct this keystone 
ortion as long as the vertical angle of tilt is within a range of 
roximately 15º *. Automatic keystone correction is carried out 
roximately one second after the projectors power is turned on and the 
ector has been positioned.

* This value applies when the
setting. If the zoom ring is tu
of tilt for automatic adjustm

15º

15º

prox. 15º above

prox. 15º below

TIP

•Automatic keystone correctio
"Projection" command in th

•If you would like to make fur
keystone correction has been
button on the projector's con

•When keystone correction is
become smaller.

• If the images become uneven
is carried out, decrease the sh

•If automatic keystone correc
Keystone" in the "Setting" m



40Adjust

Manu

The
whi
corr
auto
butt

PRO

If 
im

is carried out, the projected image will 

en in appearance after keystone 
ecrease the sharpness setting. 

so be carried out using the configuration 

e gauge on the screen stops changing 
s being carried out, it indicates that the 
n has been reached. Check that the 
p at an angle which exceeds the proper 
ing the Screen Image

ally Correcting Keystone Distortion

 projector is provided with an automatic keystone correction function 
ch detects the vertical angle of the projector and carries out keystone 
ection automatically. If further correction adjustment is required after 
matic keystone correction has been carried out, use the [Keystone] 
ons on the projector's control panel to make the adjustment.

CEDURE

Projector Projector

the bottom of the 
age is elongated

If the top of the 
image is elongated

TIP

•When keystone correction 
become smaller.

• If the images become unev
correction is carried out, d

 p.51, p.54
•Keystone correction can al
menu.  p.58

•If the value displayed in th
when keystone correction i
limit for keystone correctio
projector has not been set u
limit.



41Adj

The qua

Adjus

t

t
c

A
i
 
B

o

o

t

 

e

Au
com
ima
Au
Tra

Aut

• If "
sett
you
RG
carr

• If y
bein
disp
butt

•Som
the 
case
and

R

usting the Image Quality

lity of the screen images can be adjusted as follows.

ting Computer Images and RGB Video Images

omatic setup detects analogue RGB signals coming from a connected 
puter, and automatically adjusts these signals so that the optimum 
ges can be obtained.
omatic setup involves adjustment of the following three items:
king , Position and Sync. (Synchronization) .

omatic Setup

TIP

uto Setup" in the "Image" menu is set to "OFF" (the default 
ng for this item is "ON"), automatic setup is not carried out. If 
press the [Auto] button on the remote control while computer or 
 video signals are being projected, adjustment will then be 

ied out.

u press the [Auto] button while the E-Zoom or Freeze function is 
g used or while a configuration menu or help menu is being 
layed, the function will be cancelled when you press the [Auto] 
n, and then the adjustment will be carried out.
etimes the signals may not be adjusted correctly depending on 
ype of computer or RGB video signals being output. In such 
s, use the configuration menu commands to adjust the tracking 
sync settings manually.  p.42, p.43

mote control



42Adjust

If ve
com
be f
adju
follo

PRO

 [ ] buttons to set the tracking value 
ses the vertical stripes to 
e image.
creases or decreases each time a button is 

djustment, press the [Menu] button 
ration menu.

Adj

1

ontinuous tracking adjustment is carried 
ing the Image Quality

rtical stripes appear in the projected 
puter or RGB video images, and this cannot 
ixed using automatic setup, you will need to 
st the tracking  manually using the 
wing procedure.

CEDURE

Press the [Menu] button on the remote control, and then 
select "Tracking" from the "Image" menu.
For details on this operation, refer to "Using the Configuration 
Menus".  p.66

Press the [ ] and
to a value that cau
disappear from th
The tracking value in
pressed.

After making the a
to exit the configu

usting the Tracking 2

3

TIP

The image will flash when c
out, but this is normal.



43Adjust

If fl
com
be f
adju
usin

PRO

 [ ] buttons to set the sync value to 
s the flickering, fuzziness or 
appear from the image.

ases or decreases each time a button is 

djustment, press the [Menu] button 
ration menu.

Adj

1

ut adjusting the tracking first, it will not 
djustment results. Incorrect tracking 
ceable with some types of picture. 
 of lines and shading will tend to show 
ents more clearly, so be sure to check the 

x flickering and fuzziness by adjusting the 
rpness and keystone correction settings.
ing the Image Quality

ickering, fuzziness or interference appear in 
puter or RGB video images, and this cannot 
ixed using automatic setup, you will need to 
st the sync. (synchronization)  manually 
g the following procedure.

CEDURE

Press the [Menu] button on the remote control, and 
then select "Sync." from the "Image" menu.
For details on this operation, refer to "Using the Configuration 
Menus".  p.66

Press the [ ] and
a value that cause
interference to dis
The sync value incre
pressed.

After making the a
to exit the configu

usting the Sync 2

3

TIP

• If you adjust the sync witho
be possible to get the best a
adjustment may not be noti
However, pictures with lots
incorrect tracking adjustm
tracking adjustment first.

• It may also be possible to fi
brightness, contrast  , sha



44Adjust

Selec
(Colo

The
the 
obta
corr
vary

The
Wh
Wh

ges as follows each time the [Color 
ed.

s in the top-right corner of the screen each 
anged.

Dy

Pre

Th
Liv

sR

Bla

Living RoomGB

sentation Theatre

 set using the "Color Mode" command in 
, p.55
ing the Image Quality

ting the Projection Quality 
ur Mode Selection)

 following six preset colour modes are available for use depending on 
characteristics of the images that are being projected. You can easily 
in the optimum image quality simply by selecting the colour mode that 
esponds to the projected images. The brightness of the images will 
 depending on which colour mode is selected.

 default setting for the colour mode is as follows.
en computer or RGB video images are being input: "Presentation"
en other images are being input: "Dynamic"

PROCEDURE

The colour mode chan
Mode] button is press

The current setting appear
time the colour mode is ch

Mode Application
namic Brightness is emphasised, so that images are fresher and have 

greater modulation than in Presentation mode.
sentation Brightness is emphasised to produce images that are ideal for 

presentations.
eatre Movie images are optimised using natural tints.
ing Room Brightness is emphasised to produce images that are ideal for 

projecting TV images, etc. in bright rooms.
GB Images conform to the sRGB colour standard. If the connected 

source has a sRGB mode, set both the projector and the 
ckboard Images with natural tints can be obtained when projecting 

onto a blackboard (green).

sRBlackboard

Dynamic Pre

Remote control

TIP

The colour mode can also be
the "Image" menu.  p.52



Advanced O
This chapter describes functions for enh guration menus.

Functio cing Pr
• A/V M ...............
• Freez ...............
• Wide- n of Imag

(Chan Ratio) ....
• E-Zoo ...............

Using t tion Me
• List o ...............

•"Ima ................
•"Aud ................
•"Sett ................
•"Use ................
•"Adv ................
•"Info ................
•"Res ................

• Using n Menus
ns for Enhan
ute.....................

e ..........................
screen Projectio
ging the Aspect 
m........................

he Configura
f Functions.........
ge" Menu...............
io" Menu...............
ing" Menu .............
r’s Logo" Menu .....
anced" Menu.........
" Menu ..................
et All" Menu..........
 the Configuratio
perations
ancing the projection of images, and how to use the confi

ojection ................. 46
..........................................46
..........................................47
es from Video Equipment 
..........................................48
..........................................49

nu Functions ........ 50
..........................................51
............................................. 51
............................................. 57
............................................. 58
............................................. 60
............................................. 61
............................................. 64
............................................. 65
.........................................66



46Fun

This se
present

s
 

n
w

e

u
t

und Color" function in the "Setting" menu 
e when the images and sound have been 

ollowing three settings.  p.58

R

Default setting

Solid blue User's logo

e EPSON logo. To change the user's 
ur own logo.  p.90
on is being used, the "Brightness 
vanced" menu to will automatically 
e A/V mute function is cancelled, the 
g will return to the original setting.
A/V M

Thi
For
ope
bei
Ho
ima
you

PRO

Pre
Th

Pro
con
Yo
but
ctions for Enhancing Projection

ction describes the various useful functions that can be used to enhance 
ations.

ute

 function momentarily pauses the image and sound.
example, it can be used when you do not want to show details of 
rations such as selecting different files while computer images are 
g projected.
ever, if you use this function when projecting moving images, the 

ges and sound will still continue to be played back by the source, and 
 cannot return to the point where the mute function was activated.

CEDURE

ss the [A/V Mute] button.
 image and sound will then be paused.

jection starts again when the [A/V Mute] button on the remote 
trol is pressed.
 can also continue normal projection by pressing the [Esc] 
on.

You can use the "Backgro
to set the screen appearanc
paused to any one of the f

emote control

Solid black

TIP

•The default user's logo is th
logo, you need to record yo

•When the A/V Mute functi
Control" setting in the "Ad
change to "Low". When th
"Brightness Control" settin



47Functi

Freez

This
with
The
proj
from

PRO

Pre
The

To c
mor
You
butt

R

•Pres
and 

•The
used
ons for Enhancing Projection

e

 function pauses only the projected images. The sound keeps playing 
out pausing.
 image source will still be playing back the images even while 
ection is paused, and so it will not be possible to resume projection 
 the point where it was paused.

CEDURE

ss the [Freeze] button.
 images will then be paused.

ontinue projecting the images, press the [Freeze] button once 
e.
 can also continue normal projection by pressing the [Esc] 
on.
emote control

TIP

sing the [Freeze] button also clears configuration menu displays 
help messages.
 freeze function still works while the E-Zoom function is being 
. 



48Functi

Wide
Equip

This
com
com
Ima
view

button on the remote control, and 
ct Ratio" from the "Image" menu.
eration, refer to "Using the Configuration 

 [ ] buttons to set the aspect ratio to 
:9", and then press the [Enter] 

djustment, press the [Menu] button 
ration menu.

W
mo
ons for Enhancing Projection

-screen Projection of Images from Video 
ment (Changing the Aspect Ratio)

 function changes the aspect ratio  of images from 4:3 to 16:9 when 
ponent video  images (YCbCr  and YPbPr ), S-Video  or 
posite video  images are being projected. 
ges which have been recorded in digital video or onto DVDs can be 
ed in 16:9 wide-screen format. 

PROCEDURE

Press the [Menu] 
then select "Aspe
For details on this op
Menus".  p.66

Press the [ ] and
either "4:3" or "16
button.

After making the a
to exit the configu

When images in squeeze 
mode are projected at 16:9

hen images in squeeze 
de  are projected at 4:3

1

2

3



49Functi

E-Zoo

This fu
graphs 

PRO

on is pressed, the image is enlarged 
its centre. When the [ ] button is 
rged image is then reduced.
o will appear on the screen.
d the image by pressing the [ ], [ ], [ ] 

, press the [Esc] button.

1

2

Shows enlargement ratio

arged to between 1– 4 times, in 25 steps of 
ons for Enhancing Projection

m

nction lets you enlarge and reduce a part of projected images such as 
and tables.

CEDURE

Press the [E-Zoom ] button.
A cursor (cross) indicating the centre point for the area to be 
enlarged will appear on the screen.

Move the cross to the area of the image that is to be 
enlarged or reduced.
Press the [ ], [ ], [ ] and [ ] buttons on the remote control to 
move the cross.

When the [ ] butt
with the cross at 
pressed, the enla
The enlargement rati
You can scroll aroun
and [ ] buttons.

To cancel the E-Zoom

Remote control

Cross

3

TIP

The selected area can be enl
× 0.125.



50Usi

The con
The me d into other sub-menus.
The rem  using the menus.
ng the Configuration Menu Functions

figuration menus can be used to carry out a variety of settings and adjustments.
nus have a hierarchical structure, with a main menu that is divided into sub-menus, which are further divide
ote control is used to operate the menus. Refer to "Using the Configuration Menus"  p.66 for details on

Main menu Sub-menu (Image)



51UsingUsing

List 

• T ted while no image signal is being input.
• T r the image signal. Functions which are not 

a

"Im

Co Default
ertically and horizontally.
ote control and make the 
on adjustment screen that 

Depends on 
connection

tical stripes appear in the Depends on 
connection

kering, fuzziness or 

 appear when the 
r keystone settings are 

ou adjust the tracking 

Depends on 
connection

Median value 
(0)

t and shade in the images. Median value 
(0)
Median value 
(0)
 the Configuration M the Configuration M

of Functions

he functions in the "Ima
he functions which appe
vailable in the "Image" m

age" Menu

mputer (Analogue
enu Functionsenu Functions

ge" menu apart from "Input Signal", "Auto Setup" and "Video Signal" cannot be adjus
ar in the "Image" menu will change depending on the type of input source being used fo
enu for a particular input source cannot be adjusted.

-RGB)/RGB video Sub-menu Function
Position Moves the image display position v

•Press the [Enter] button on the rem
adjustment using the display positi
appears.

Tracking Adjusts computer images when ver
images.

Sync. Adjusts computer images when flic
interference appear in the images.
•Flickering and fuzziness may also
brightness, contrast , sharpness o
adjusted.

•You can obtain the best results if y
first and then adjust the sync.

Brightness Adjusts the image brightness.

Contrast Adjusts the difference between ligh

Sharpness Adjusts the image sharpness.



52Using Using 

ge colour. The settings can 
 of source (computer or 
m six different quality 
dings.
hasised, so that images are 
reater modulation than in 

e.
hasised to produce images 
resentations.

ised using natural tints. It 
r gradations (differences 
 dark) when projecting 
ry dark or very light and 
ch images easier to see.
hasised to produce images 
rojecting TV images, etc. 

o the sRGB standard.
the Abs. Color Temp.  for 
ment" command in the 
 will be set to 6500K.

ral tints can be obtained 
nto a blackboard (green).

Presentation

ance with the source being 

ng to the signal input 

omponent Video1] port are 

omponent Video2] port are 

GB video images, select 

Depends on 
input source

n Default
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

Color 
Mode

Corrects the vividness of the ima
be saved separately for each type
video source). You can select fro
settings depending on the surroun
•Dynamic : Brightness is emp

fresher and have g
Presentation mod

•Presentation : Brightness is emp
that are ideal for p

•Theatre : Images are optim
emphasises colou
between light and
images that are ve
bright, to make su

•Living Room: Brightness is emp
that are ideal for p
in bright rooms.

•sRGB : Images conform t
If set to "sRGB", 
the "Color Adjust
"Advanced" menu

•Blackboard : Images with natu
when projecting o

Input 
Signal

Selects the input signal in accord
used.
The default setting varies accordi
source.
If signals from the [Computer1/C
being input: Computer1
If signals from the [Computer2/C
being input: Computer2
•When projecting computer or R

Sub-menu Functio
"Computer1" or "Computer2".
Auto Setup Selects whether the automatic adjustment function for 

automatically optimising images when the input source is 
changed is turned "ON" or "OFF".

ON



53Using Using 

he "Image" menu functions 
ing to their default settings.
emote control to reset the 

ettings for menus such as 
fault settings.  p.65

-
n Default
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

Reset Resets all adjustment values for t
except for the "Input Signal" sett
•Press the [Enter] button on the r
settings.

•Select "Reset All" to return all s
"Image" and "Audio" to their de

Sub-menu Functio



54Using Using 

Co

Vid

n Default
 vertically and horizontally.

ke the adjustment using the 
-menu that appears.

Depends on 
connection

Median value 
(0)

ght and shade in the images. Median value 
(0)

e images.
Median value 
(0)

n component video  or 
Median value 
(0)

Median value 
(0)
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

mponent video  (YCbCr , YPbPr )

eo (Composite video , S-Video )

Sub-menu Functio
Position Moves the image display position

•Press the [Enter] button and ma
display position adjustment sub

Brightness Adjusts the image brightness.

Contrast Adjusts the difference between li

Color (Not available for RGB video)
Adjusts the colour intensity for th

Tint (Not available for RGB video)
(Adjustment is only possible whe
NTSC signals are being input.) 
Adjust the image tint.

Sharpness Adjusts the image sharpness.



55Using Using 

ge colour. The settings can 
 of source (computer or 
m six different quality 
dings.
hasised, so that images are 
reater modulation than in 

e.
hasised to produce images 
resentations.

ised using natural tints. It 
r gradations (differences 
 dark) when projecting 
ry dark or very light and 
ch images easier to see.
hasised to produce images 
rojecting TV images, etc. 

o the sRGB standard.
the Abs. Color Temp.  for 
ment" command in the 
 will be set to 6500K.

ral tints can be obtained 
nto a blackboard (green).

Dynamic

n component video signals 

ance with the source being 

ng to the signal input 

omponent Video1] port are 

omponent Video2] port are 

Depends on 
input source

n Default
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

Color 
Mode

Corrects the vividness of the ima
be saved separately for each type
video source). You can select fro
settings depending on the surroun
•Dynamic : Brightness is emp

fresher and have g
Presentation mod

•Presentation : Brightness is emp
that are ideal for p

•Theatre : Images are optim
emphasises colou
between light and
images that are ve
bright, to make su

•Living Room: Brightness is emp
that are ideal for p
in bright rooms.

•sRGB : Images conform t
If set to "sRGB", 
the "Color Adjust
"Advanced" menu

•Blackboard : Images with natu
when projecting o

Input 
Signal

(Adjustment is only possible whe
are being input.) 
Selects the input signal in accord
used.
The default setting varies accordi
source.
If signals from the [Computer1/C
being input: Computer1
If signals from the [Computer2/C

Sub-menu Functio
being input: Computer2



56Using Using 

n composite video/S-Video 

emote control, and choose 
 format selection sub-menu 

ignal format is set 

Auto

 images. Depends on 
connection 

he "Image" menu functions 
 "Video Signal" setting to 

emote control to reset the 

ettings for menus such as 
fault settings.  p.65

-

n Default
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

Video 
Signal

(Adjustment is only possible whe
signals are being input.)
Sets the video signal format.
•Press the [Enter] button on the r
the setting from the video signal
which appears.

•When set to "Auto", the video s
automatically.

Aspect 
Ratio

Sets the aspect ratio for projected

Reset Resets all adjustment values for t
except for the "Input Signal" and
their default settings.
•Press the [Enter] button on the r
settings.

•Select "Reset All" to return all s
"Image" and "Audio" to their de

Sub-menu Functio



57Using Using 

"Au n Default
Median value 
(10)

 audio signals at the rear of 

ing on the type of signal 
video and component video 
nd S-Video input signals: 
ls are being input to a 

rt, you will need to select 

Depends on 
connection 

he "Audio" menu functions 

emote control to reset the 

ettings for menus such as 
fault settings.  p.65

-

vidually for each input signal source.
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

dio" Menu Sub-menu Functio
Volume Adjusts the volume.

Audio 
Input

Selects the input source (port) for
the projector.
The default setting varies depend
being input (for computer, RGB 
input signals: Audio1; for video a
Audio2) Therefore, if audio signa
different port from the default po
the audio signal input source.

Reset Resets all adjustment values for t
to their default settings.
•Press the [Enter] button on the r
settings.

•Select "Reset All" to return all s
"Image" and "Audio" to their de

TIP

The "Audio" menu settings are saved indi



58Using Using 

"Se n Default
ion in images.
ried out, the projected 

 appearance after keystone 
se the sharpness setting.

Median value 
(0)

ly detecting the projector 
N" or "OFF" when the 

en the "Projection" 
u is set to "Front". If it is 
t", this menu cannot be 

ON

ing messages is turned 

nal is switched
lour mode is switched
g input
 input
ng

ON

/V Mute] button on the 
r when no image signals are 
 "Logo".
eed to record your own 

ction of Password Protect 
" setting cannot be changed 
e", or from "Black" or 
ssword Protect function 

 p.29

Blue

when no signal is being 

ops automatically and then 
inished, the projector 
rations are carried out for 
l." message is being 
 lights orange.)
 [Power] button is pressed.

OFF
•When set to "ON", projection st
after the cool-down  period is f
changes to sleep mode if no ope
30 minutes while the "No Signa
displayed. (The Power indicator

•Projection starts again when the
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

tting" Menu Sub-menu Functio
Keystone Corrects vertical keystone distort

•When keystone correction is car
image will become smaller.

•If the images become uneven in
correction is carried out, decrea

Auto 
Keystone

Sets the function for automatical
angle and correcting keystone "O
projector is tilted vertically.
This function is only enabled wh
command in the "Advanced" men
set to something other than "Fron
selected.

Message Sets whether display of the follow
"ON" or "OFF".
•Signal name when the video sig
•Colour mode name when the co
•When no image signals are bein
•When an incompatible signal is
•When the air filter needs replaci

Back-
ground 
Color

Sets the screen status when the [A
remote control is being pressed o
being input to "Black", "Blue" or
•To change the user's logo, you n
logo.  p.90

•If the "User's Logo Protect" fun
has been set to "ON", the "Logo
from "Logo" to "Black" or "Blu
"Blue" to "Logo". Cancel the Pa
before changing these settings. 

Sleep 
Mode

Sets the energy saving operation 
input.



59Using Using 

e "Setting" menu functions 

 has been set to "Logo", the 
efault setting if the "User’s 
rd Protect has been set to 

emote control to reset the 

ettings for menus such as 
fault settings.  p.65

-
n Default
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

Reset Resets all adjustment values for th
to their default settings.
However, if "Background Color"
setting cannot be returned to the d
Logo Protect" function of Passwo
"ON".
•Press the [Enter] button on the r
settings.

•Select "Reset All" to return all s
"Image" and "Audio" to their de

Sub-menu Functio



60Using Using 

"Us Default

ote control and follow 
een.
f the "User’s Logo 
tect has been set to "ON". 
ion before recording a 

EPSON logo
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

er’s Logo" Menu Sub-menu Function
Execute Records a user's logo.  p.90

•Press the [Enter] button on the rem
the procedure appearing on the scr

•A user's logo cannot be recorded i
Protect" function of Password Pro
Cancel the Password Protect funct
user's logo.



61Using Using 

*Co

"Ad on Default
ness to one of two settings.
 projected are too bright 
in a dark room or onto a 

htness of the images is 
y consumed and noise 
educed and the lamp's 

High

s displayed or not.
ed to record your own user's 

abled ("ON") to disabled 
tect" function of Password 
ncel the Password Protect 
ting.

ON
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

ntents of the menu screen of EMP-74L differs slightly.

vanced" Menu Sub-menu Functi
Brightness 
Control
(EMP-74/
54 only)

This lets you set the lamp bright
Select "Low" if the images being
such as when projecting images 
small screen.
When "Low" is selected, the brig
reduced, the amount of electricit
produced during projection are r
operating life is extended.

Startup 
Screen

Sets whether the startup screen i
To change the user's logo, you ne
logo.  p.90
This cannot be changed from en
("OFF") if the "User’s Logo Pro
Protect has been set to "ON". Ca
function before changing the set



62Using Using 

Temp.  and intensity of 
ur for each input source.
ust bright colours within a 
eddish tinges to bluish 

 temperature is lower, 
ar reddish and color tones 
r. 
 temperature is higher, 
ar bluish and colour tones 
er. Press the [Enter] button 

te control and make the 
n the colour adjustment sub-
pears. 

nter] button on the remote 
ct "R" (Red), "G" (Green) or 
nd make the adjustment in 
djustment sub-menu that 

 can be made while viewing 
 image on the screen.
sRGB" has been selected as 

"Image" menu.)

Abs. Color 
Temp.: 
Depends on 
connection

he projector.
projector is in front of the 

projector is in front of the 
nded from the ceiling.
projector is behind the 

projector is behind the 
nded from the ceiling.

Front

on Default
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

Color 
Adjustment

Adjusts the absolute Abs. Color 
each RGB (red, green, blue) colo
•Abs. Color Temp.: Lets you adj

range from r
tinges. 
If the colour
colours appe
appear softe
If the colour
colours appe
appear sharp
on the remo
adjustment i
menu that ap

•RGB : Press the [E
control, sele
"B" (Blue) a
the colour a
appears. 
The settings
the projected

(This item cannot be selected if "
the "Color Mode" setting in the 

Projection Sets the projection position for t
•Front : Select when the 

screen.
•Front/Ceiling : Select when the 

screen and suspe
•Rear : Select when the 

screen.
•Rear/Ceiling : Select when the 

screen and suspe

Sub-menu Functi



63Using Using 

C" or "USB", depending on 
mmunication with a 

n off the power 
down  period has finished, 
e new setting will be 
k on.

RS-232C

splays.
emote control and select the 

English
(Varies 
depending on 
country of 
purchase)

the "Advanced" menu 
ge" setting to their default 

remote control to reset the 

settings for menus such as 
efault settings.  p.65

-

on Default
the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

COM Port This can be set to either "RS-232
the port that is being used for co
computer.
When this setting is changed, tur
momentarily, and when the cool-
turn the power back on again. Th
applied after the power turns bac

Language Sets the language for message di
•Press the [Enter] button on the r
language.

Reset Resets all adjustment values for 
functions except for the "Langua
settings.
•Press the [Enter] button on the 
settings.

•Select "Reset All" to return all 
"Image" and "Audio" to their d

Sub-menu Functi



64UsingUsing

• T
• T

"In

Co
Co

Vi

*C

n Default
erating time. EMP-74/54 
Brightness" and "Low 

is reached, the display 

0H

e. When this command is 
erating time is reset to the 

-

is currently being projected.
. 
source is composite video 

B video or component 
-

al scanning frequencies. 
source is composite video 

-

source is composite video 
-

source is composite video 
-

source is composite video 
-

source is composite video 
-

 the Configu the Configu

he "Info" menu
he "Lamp Hou

fo" Menu

mputer (An
mponent vi

deo (Compo

ontents of the m
enu screen of EMP-74L differs slightly.

or S-video.)
Refresh 
Rate

Displays the refresh rate. 
(Does not appear when the input 
or S-video.)
ration Menu Functionsration Menu Functions

 shows the setting details for the current image source.
rs" item appears as 0H for 0–10 hours, and after that, it appears in units of 1 hour.

alogue-RGB)/RGB Video/
deo  (YCbCr , YPbPr )

site video , S-Video )

Sub-menu Functio
Lamp 
Hours

Displays the cumulative lamp op
displays the time for both "High 
Brightness" individually.
•When the lamp warning period 
characters appear in red.

Lamp-
Hours 
Reset

Initialises the lamp operating tim
selected, the cumulative lamp op
initial default value.

Source Displays the input source which 
Input 
Signal

Displays the input signal settings
(Does not appear when the input 
or S-video.)

Video 
Signal

Shows the video signal format.
(Not displayed for computer, RG
video images)

Frequency Displays the horizontal and vertic
(Does not appear when the input 
or S-video.)

SYNC  
Polarity

Displays the sync polarity. 
(Does not appear when the input 
or S-video.)

SYNC 
Mode

Displays the sync attributes. 
(Does not appear when the input 
or S-video.)

Resolution Displays the input resolution. 
(Does not appear when the input 



65Using Using 

"Re n Default
eir default settings.
emote control to reset the 

ub-menu such as the 
et only the settings for the 

o", "Lamp Hours" and 
urn to their default values.
 set to "Logo", the setting 

t setting if the "User’s Logo 
rotect has been set to "ON".

-

the Configuration Menu Functionsthe Configuration Menu Functions

set All" Menu Sub-menu Functio
Execute Resets all items in all menus to th

•Press the [Enter] button on the r
settings.

•Select "Reset" in an individual s
"Image" or "Audio" menu to res
items in each sub-menu.

•The "Input Signal", "User’s Log
"Language" settings will not ret

•If "Background Color" has been
cannot be returned to the defaul
Protect" function of Password P



66Using 

Using

The

PRO

tion.
on to confirm the selection of a menu item.
nu will then be displayed. 

screen of EMP-74L differs slightly.

1

2

the Configuration Menu Functions

 the Configuration Menus

 configuration menus can be operated using the remote control only.

CEDURE

Press the [Menu] button.
The configuration menu appears.

Select a menu item.
Press the [ ] or [ ] button to move to an item to be selected.

*Contents of the menu screen of EMP-74L differs slightly.

Confirm the selec
Press the [Enter] butt
The selected sub-me

*Contents of the menu 

Remote control

3



67Using 

g.
] and [ ] buttons to change the setting.

alue
d setting item

ter] button at items with a  displayed, the 
at item will be displayed.
tting, press the [Enter] button to accept the 
hange to green.

 items in the same way.
n once to return to the previous level. 
"Return" and then press the [Enter] button.

ton.

4

 for details on the functions of each menu 
the Configuration Menu Functions

Select a sub-menu item.
Press the [ ] and [ ] buttons to select the sub-menu item to be 
set, and then press the [Enter] button.

The items appearing in the "Image" menu and the "Info" menu 
will vary depending on the type of input source being projected.

*Contents of the menu screen of EMP-74L differs slightly.

Change the settin
•Press the [ ], [ ], [

 : Current setting v
 : Currently-selecte

•If you press the [En
setting screen for th
After making the se
setting. The  will c

Select other menu
Press the [Esc] butto
Alternatively, select 

Close the menu.
Press the [Menu] but

5

6

7

TIP

Refer to "List of Functions"
item.  p.51



Troubleshoo
This chapter describes how to identify p m is found.

Using t .............

Problem .............
• Readi rs..............

•Powe ..................
•   or ..............

• When Provide N
•Probl ages .........
•Probl ion starts ...
•Othe ..................
he Help........

 Solving.....
ng the Indicato
r Indicator...........
(Warning) Indicat
 the Indicators 
ems relating to im
ems when project
r problems ...........
ting
roblems and what to do if a proble

................................ 69

................................ 71
..........................................71
............................................. 71
............................................. 72
o Help ..............................74
............................................. 75
............................................. 80
............................................. 81



69Usi

If a pro
display
questio

tion.
on to confirm the selection of a menu item.

Projector
PRO

1

2

ng the Help

blem occurs with the projector, the Help function uses on-screen 
s to assist you in solving the problem. It uses a series of menus in a 
n and answer format.

CEDURE

Press the [Help] button.
The help menu will be displayed.

Select a menu item.
If using the control panel, the [ Select ] buttons function as 
the up and down keys.
If using the remote control, press the [ ] and [ ] buttons to 
select an item.

Confirm the selec
Press the [Enter] butt

Projector

Remote control Projector

3

Remote control



70Using 

4

If the
to "P
the Help

Repeat the operations in steps 2 and 3 to proceed 
through the menu to more detailed items.
The help menu is cleared when the [Help] button is pressed.

TIP

 Help function does not provide a solution to the problem, refer 
roblem Solving"  p.71 



71Pro

If you a ators" below.
If the in  p.74

tor.

o rmally.

 : lit   : flashing

tatus

ressed.
al outlet when the status light is in this 

 while cool-down is in progress. Press the 
tor stops flashing.
Read

The

The
If b

Pow

Pow
blem Solving

re having a problem with the projector, first check the projector's indicators and refer to "Reading the Indic
dicators do not show clearly what the problem might be, refer to "When the Indicators Provide No Help". 

ing the Indicators

 projector is provided with the following two indicators which alert you to the operating status of the projec

 following tables show what the indicators mean and how to remedy problems that they indicate.
th indicators are off, check that the power cable is connected correctly and that power is being supplied no

er Indicator

Status Cause Remedy or S
Standby condition (Not abnormal)

Projection starts again when the [Power] button is p
You can disconnect the power plug from the electric
condition.

Cool-down in progress (Not abnormal)
Please wait.
•The cool-down  period lasts about 20 seconds.
•The [Power] button will not operate if it is pressed
button again after cool-down ends when the indica

Projection in progress (Not abnormal)

Warning indicator
er indicator

Orange

Orange

Green 



72Proble

 
 : lit   : flashing

tatus
ill stop. Wait for about 5 minutes without 

lapsed, unplug the power cable and then 

r, and that the projector is not positioned 

 p.83, p.89
or will return to its previous state, so press 

ove points have been checked, or if the 
ack on, stop using the projector, disconnect 
your dealer or the nearest address provided at 
ions/World-Wide Warranty Terms booklet.

he power cable and press the [Power] button 
ontrol to turn the power back on.
rojector, disconnect the power cable from 
arest address provided at "International 
ide Warranty Terms booklet.
ontact your local dealer for further advice.
ces of broken glass.
placed.)
installed. If the lamp or lamp cover is not 

from the electrical outlet, and contact your 
tional Warranty Conditions" section of the 
let.

 : lit   : flashing

tatus

(0

(

m Solving

Warm-up in progress (Not abnormal)
Please wait.
Warm-up time is approximately 40 seconds.
After warm-up is complete, indicator stops flashing.

(Warning) Indicator

Status Cause Remedy or S
Internal temperature error
(overheating)

The lamp will turn off automatically and projection w
operating the projector. After about 5 minutes have e
check the following two points.
•Check that the air filter and air exhaust vent are clea
against a wall.  p.15

•If the air filters are blocked, clean or replace them. 
When the power cable is plugged back in, the project
the [Power] button to turn the power back on.
If the projector continues to overheat even after the ab
indicators show a problem when the power is turned b
the power cable from the electrical outlet, and contact 
"International Warranty Conditions" in Safety Instruct

Lamp timer failure/
Lamp out

Take out the lamp and check if it is broken.  p.86
If the lamp is not broken, reinstall it, then reconnect t
on either the projector's control panel or the remote c
If the indicators still show a problem, stop using the p
the electrical outlet, and contact your dealer or the ne
Warranty Conditions" in Safety Instructions/World-W
If the lamp is broken replace it with a new lamp, or c
If replacing the lamp yourself, be careful to avoid pie
 (Projection cannot be carried out until the lamp is re
Check that the lamp and the lamp cover are securely 
securely installed, the lamp will not switch on.

Internal error/
Fan related error/
Sensor error

Stop using the projector, disconnect the power cable 
dealer or the nearest address provided in the "Interna
Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty Terms book

Status Cause Remedy or S

Green 

Red

Red

.5-second intervals)

Red

1-second intervals)



73Proble

ses too high again, projection will stop 

ear and that they are not up against a surface 

  p.83, p.89

 : lit   : flashing

tatus

•I When the Indicators Provide No Help" 
o

•I r the nearest address provided at 
"

m Solving

High-speed cooling in progress (This is not an abnormality, but if the temperature ri
automatically.)
•Check that the air filters and air exhaust vent are cl
such as a wall.  p.15

•If the air filters are blocked, clean or replace them.

Status Cause Remedy or S

Orange

TIP

f the projector is not operating properly even though the indicators are all showing normal, refer to "
n the following page.
f an indicator is showing a status which does not appear in the previous tables, contact your dealer o
International Warranty Conditions" in Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty Terms booklet.



74Proble

When

If any o roblem.

n  p.80

rd or the 

es not work 

n starts
m Solving

 the Indicators Provide No Help

f the following problems occur and the indicators do not offer a solution, refer to the pages given for each p

No images appear  p.75
Projection does not start, the projection area is completely black, the 
projection area is completely blue, etc.

Projection stops automatically  p.75

The message "Not Supported." is displayed.  p.76

The message "No Signal." is displayed.  p.76

Images are fuzzy or out of focus.  p.77

Interference or distortion appear in images.  p.77
Problems such as interference, distortion or black & white checked 
patterns appear.

Image is truncated (large) or small  p.78
Only part of the image is displayed.

Image colours are not right  p.79
The whole image appears purplish or greenish, images are black & 
white, colours appear dull, etc.
(Computer monitors and LCD screens have different colour 
reproduction performance, so that the colours projected by the 
projector and the colours appearing on the monitor may not 
necessarily match, but this is not a sign of a problem.)

Images appear dark  p.80

Nothing appears on the external monitor  p.80

Problems relating to images

Power does not turn o

No sound can be hea
sound is faint  p.81

The remote control do
 p.81

Problems when projectio

Other problems



75Proble

 N

 P

Pro

Wa

Ar s not being supplied normally. Connect the 

ower is being supplied.

Is ancel the mute.  p.46

Ha N" so that messages can be displayed. When 
es.

Ha
ma

Is pletely black.

Ar d to the projector, use the "Video Signal" 

Is to "ON", the lamp turns off automatically if 
le no video signal is being input. The Power 
er] button to turn the power on. If you do not 
 setting to "OFF".
m Solving

o images appear

rojection stops automatically

blems relating to images

Check Remedy

s the [Power] button pressed? Press the [Power] button to turn the power on.

e both indicators switched off? The power cable is not connected correctly or power i
projector's power cable correctly.  p.32
Alternatively, check the circuit breaker to ensure that p

A/V Mute mode active? Press the [A/V Mute] button on the remote control to c

s "Message" been set to "OFF"? If the "Message" command is set to "OFF", set it to "O
a message is displayed, refer to the item that it indicat
"Setting" - "Message"  p.58

ve the configuration menu settings been 
de correctly?

Reset all of the settings.  p.65

the projected image completely black? Some input images, such as screen savers, may be com

e the image signal format settings correct? If a composite video  or S-Video  source is connecte
menu command to select the signal format. 
"Image" - "Video Signal"  p.56

Check Remedy

"Sleep Mode" set to "ON"? When the "Sleep Mode" menu command has been set 
no operations are carried out for about 30 minutes whi
indicator will flash orange at this time. Press the [Pow
want sleep mode to be used, change the "Sleep Mode"
"Setting" - "Sleep Mode"  p.58

Only when projecting computer images

Only when projecting images 
from a video source



76Proble

 T

 T

Ar ort or the [Computer2/Component Video2] 
ommand to set the signal format that matches 
quipment.

d to the projector, use the "Video Signal" 

Do
res

als being input.

Ar  securely connected.  p.16–p.24

Ha
se

tton on the remote control or the [Source] 
ages.  p.34

Is 
tur

Ar
pro

uter's LCD monitor or to the accessory 
destination as well as the computer's own 
signals are output externally, they no longer 

ternal output" or "Connecting an external 

rned on, the function [Fn] key that switches 
 work. Turn the power for the projector and 
5

m Solving

he message "Not Supported." is displayed.

he message "No Signal." is displayed.

Check Remedy

e the image signal format settings correct? If signals from the [Computer1/Component Video1] p
port are being projected, use the "Input Signal" menu c
the signal that is being projected from the connected e
"Image" - "Input Signal"  p.52, p.55
If a composite video  or S-Video  source is connecte
menu command to select the signal format. 
"Image" - "Video Signal"  p.56

es the mode match the frequency and 
olution of the image signals?

Use the "Frequency" menu command to check the sign
"Info" - "Frequency"  p.64
Check the frequency and resolution of the computer.

 Computer documentation

Check Remedy

e the cables connected correctly? Check that all of the cables required for projection are

s the correct video input port been 
lected?

Press the [Computer1/2] button or [S-Video/Video] bu
button on the projector's control panel to select the im

the power for the computer or video source 
ned on?

Turn the power on for the devices.  p.33

e the image signals being output to the 
jector?

If the image signals are only being output to the comp
monitor, you need to change the output to an external 
monitor. For some computer models, when the image 
appear on the LCD monitor or accessory monitor. 

 Computer documentation, under a title such as "Ex
monitor"
If the connection is made while the power is already tu
the computer's video signal to external output may not
the computer off and then back on again.  p.33, p.3

Only when projecting computer images

Only when projecting images from 
a laptop computer or computer 
with a built-in LCD screen



77Proble

 Im

 In

Ha .  p.37

Is 

Is 0 cm (2.9–34.4 ft.). Set the projector up so 

Is  keystone correction.  p.40

Ha ent to a warm environment or if sudden 
 form on the surface of the lens, and this may 
in the room approximately one hour before it 
e power off and wait for the condensation to 

Ar ort or the [Computer2/Component Video2] 
ommand to set the signal format that matches 
quipment.

d to the projector, use the "Video Signal" 

Ar  securely connected.  p.16–p.24

Is y affect the signals. Use the accessory cables 

Ha  compatible with this projector. 

Ha
be

out automatic adjustment. If the images have 
tment, you can make the adjustments using 
m Solving

ages are fuzzy or out of focus.

terference or distortion appear in images.

Check Remedy

s the focus been adjusted correctly? Turn the focus ring on the projector to adjust the focus

the lens cover still attached? Remove the lens cover.  p.32

the projector at the correct distance? The recommended projection distance range is 89–105
that it is within this range.  p.15

the keystone adjustment value too large? Decrease the projection angle to reduce the amount of

s condensation formed on the lens? If the projector is suddenly taken from a cold environm
ambient temperature changes occur, condensation may
cause the images to appear fuzzy. Set the projector up 
is to be used. If condensation forms on the lens, turn th
disappear.

Check Remedy

e the image signal format settings correct? If signals from the [Computer1/Component Video1] p
port are being projected, use the "Input Signal" menu c
the signal that is being projected from the connected e
"Image" - "Input Signal"  p.52, p.55
If a composite video  or S-Video  source is connecte
menu command to select the signal format. 
"Image" - "Video Signal"  p.56

e the cables connected correctly? Check that all of the cables required for projection are

an extension cable being used? If an extension cable is used, electrical interference ma
and check if this helps.

s the correct resolution been selected? Set the computer so that the signals that are output are
"List of Supported Monitor Displays"  p.100

 Computer documentation

ve the "Sync. " and "Tracking " settings 
en adjusted correctly?

Press the [Auto] button on the remote control to carry 
not been adjusted correctly after using automatic adjus
the "Sync." and "Tracking"  menus.  p.42, p.43

Only when projecting computer images

Computer and RGB video signals only



78Proble

 Im

Ha

Is 
E-Z

the E-Zoom function.  p.49

Ha
co

eo images are being projected, press the 
atic adjustment.

ing the automatic setup function, adjust the 
.

puter or RGB video images are being input, 
command.

Ha rties of the computer's Control Panel, the 
he computer screen. To display the whole of 
play setting. 

Ha  compatible with this projector. 
m Solving

age is truncated (large) or small

Check Remedy

s the aspect ratio been set correctly? Set the "Aspect Ratio" menu command to "4:3".
"Image" - "Aspect Ratio"  p.56

the image still being enlarged by the 
oom function?

Press the [Esc] button on the remote control to cancel 

s the "Position" setting been adjusted 
rrectly?

If analogue RGB images from a computer or RGB vid
[Auto] button on the remote control to carry out autom
If the images have not been correctly adjusted after us
setting manually using the "Position" menu command
If signals other than analogue RGB images from a com
adjust the setting manually using the "Position" menu 
"Image" - "Position"  p.51, p.54

s the computer been set for dual display? If dual display has been activated in the Display Prope
projector will only project about half of the image on t
the image on the computer screen, turn off the dual dis

 Computer video driver documentation

s the correct resolution been selected? Set the computer so that the signals that are output are
"List of Supported Monitor Displays"  p.100

 Computer documentation

Only when projecting computer images

Only when projecting computer images



79Proble

 Im

Do
fro

 other than "Computer1" or "Computer2" 
 the [Computer1/Component Video1] port or 
 appear purplish.
ter1" or "Computer2" when a component 
nent Video1] port or [Computer2/Component 

ce.

d to the projector, use the "Video Signal" 

Ha
co

ghtness.

Ar  securely connected.  p.16–p.24

Ha
co

ast.

Ha  the colour.

Ha
ad

the colour and tint.
m Solving

age colours are not right

Check Remedy

 the input signal settings match the signals 
m the connected device?

If the "Input Signal" menu command is set to a setting
when a computer or RGB video source is connected to
[Computer2/Component Video2] port, the images will
If the "Input Signal" menu command is set to "Compu
video  source is connected to the [Computer1/Compo
Video2] port, the images will appear greenish.
Select the correct signal format for the connected sour
"Image" - "Input Signal"  p.52, p.55
If a composite video  or S-Video  source is connecte
menu command to select the video signal format.
"Image" - "Video Signal"  p.56

s the image brightness been adjusted 
rrectly?

Use the "Brightness" menu command to adjust the bri
"Image" - "Brightness"  p.51, p.54

e the cables connected correctly? Check that all of the cables required for projection are

s the image contrast  been adjusted 
rrectly?

Use the "Contrast" menu command to adjust the contr
"Image" - "Contrast"  p.51, p.54

s the colour been adjusted correctly? Use the "Color Adjustment" menu command to adjust
"Advanced" - "Color Adjustment"  p.62

ve the colour intensity and tint been 
justed correctly?

Use the "Color" and "Tint" menu commands to adjust 
"Image" - "Color", "Tint"  p.54

Only when projecting images 
from a video source



80Proble

 Im

 N

 P

Ha
be

4/54 only)" menu commands to adjust the 

Ha
co

ast.

Is es will become darker and the colour quality 
ld be replaced with a new one.  p.86

Ar
[Co
pro

onitor are those from the [Computer1/

Pro

Ha

Ar  not being supplied. Connect the power cable 

 is being supplied.

Do
po

r the power cable may be defective. Reinsert 
p using the projector, disconnect the power 
ess provided at "International Warranty 
ty Terms booklet.
m Solving

ages appear dark

othing appears on the external monitor

ower does not turn on

Check Remedy

ve the image brightness and luminance 
en adjusted correctly?

Use the "Brightness" and "Brightness Control (EMP-7
brightness and luminance.
"Image" - "Brightness"  p.51, p.54
"Advanced" - "Brightness Control"  p.61

s the image contrast  been adjusted 
rrectly?

Use the "Contrast" menu command to adjust the contr
"Image" - "Contrast"  p.51, p.54

the lamp due for replacement? When the lamp is nearly due for replacement, the imag
will become poorer. When this happens, the lamp shou

Check Remedy

e images from a port other than the 
mputer1/Component Video1] port being 
jected?

The only images that can be displayed on an external m
Component Video1] port.  p.21

blems when projection starts

Check Remedy

ve you pressed the [Power] button? Press the [Power] button to turn the power on.

e all of the indicators switched off? The power cable is not connected correctly or power is
to the projector correctly.  p.32
Alternatively, check the circuit breaker to see if power

 the indicators turn off and on when the 
wer cable is touched?

There is probably a poor contact in the power cable, o
the power cable. If this does not solve the problem, sto
cable from the wall outlet and contact the nearest addr
Conditions" in Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warran



81Proble

 N

 T

Oth

Is ] port.  p.25

Ha
mi

Is ancel the A/V mute function.  p.46

Is  for audio input.

Is 
fac
rec

ht-receiving area.
ately ±30º horizontally and approximately 

Is 
pro

ately 6m.  p.13

Is 
flu
co

ill not shine onto the remote control light-

Is 
wr

rrectly.  p.84

Ha
rem
m Solving

o sound can be heard or the sound is faint

he remote control does not work

er problems

Check Remedy

the audio source connected correctly? Check that the cable is connected to the correct [Audio

s the volume been adjusted to the 
nimum setting?

Adjust the volume so that sound can be heard.
"Audio" - "Volume"  p.57

A/V Mute mode active? Press the [A/V Mute] button on the remote control to c

the "Audio Input" setting correct? Set the "Audio Input" command to the port being used
"Audio" - "Audio Input"  p.57

Check Remedy

the remote control light-emitting area 
ing towards the remote control light-
eiving area when it is operated?

Face the remote control towards the remote control lig
The operating angle for the remote control is approxim
±15º vertically.  p.13

the remote control too far from the 
jector?

The operating range for the remote control is approxim

direct sunlight or strong light from 
orescent lamps shining onto the remote 
ntrol light-receiving area?

Set the projector up in a location where strong light w
receiving area.

the battery dead or has it been inserted the 
ong way?

Insert a new battery and make sure that it is inserted co

s the battery insulating tape been 
oved?

Pull out the insulating tape.  p.12



Appendices
This chapter provides information on m  from the 
projector.

Mainten ...........
• Clean ..............

•Clean ase..........
•Clean ...............
•Clean nd Air In

• Repla s............
•Inser ...............
•Lamp d............
•Repla ...............
•Rese ating Tim
•Repla ...............

Saving ..........

Optiona .........

Glossa ...........

ommands............................. 97
........................................................... 97
ocol ................................................... 97
........................................................... 98
.................................................................98
.................................................................98

p....................................................... 99

onitor Displays ................ 100
..............................................................100
B Video.................................................100
deo........................................................100

............................................ 101

............................................ 102

............................................ 103
ance .............
ing .......................
ing the Projector C
ing the Lens ..........
ing the Air Filters a
cing Consumable
ting the Battery ......
 Replacement Perio
cing the Lamp.......

tting the Lamp Oper
cing the Air Filter .

a User's Logo

l Accessories

ry ...................
aintenance procedures to ensure the best level of performance

................................ 83
..........................................83
............................................. 83
............................................. 83
take Vent ............................. 83
..........................................84
............................................. 84
............................................. 85
............................................. 86
e.......................................... 88

............................................. 89

............................... 90

................................ 93

................................ 94

List of ESC/VP21 C
• Command List .........
• Communication Prot
• Cable Layouts ..........

•Serial connection .......
•USB connection.........

• USB Connection Setu

List of Supported M
•Computer/RGB Video
•Component Video/RG
•Composite Video/S-Vi

Specifications........

Appearance............

Index.......................



83Mai

This se
replacin

Clean

j

a
h

t
i

ed with dust, or if the message "The projector 
ce the air filter and lower the room 
screen, clean the air filters and the air intake 

ed with dust, it can cause overheating and 

n and use a vacuum cleaner to clean the air 

a

a

o

o

o
c

and Air Intake Vent

r if the warning message reappears after 
 should be replaced. Replace with a new 

Optional Accessories".  p.93
th a spare air filter. The air filter should 
mp is replaced.
You
pro

Cle
If t
con
clo
aga

Use
gen

Cle

Cle

Be su
Term

Do n
clean
the c

Do n
as it 
ntenance

ction describes maintenance tasks such as cleaning the projector and 
g consumable parts.

ing

 should clean the projector if it becomes dirty or if the quality of 
ected images starts to deteriorate.

n the projector case by wiping it gently with a soft cloth.
e projector is particularly dirty, moisten the cloth with water 

taining a small amount of neutral detergent, and then firmly wring the 
h dry before using it to wipe the projector case. Then wipe the case 
n with a soft, dry cloth.

 a commercially-available air blower, or use a lens cleaning paper to 
tly wipe the lens.

If the air filters become clogg
is overheating. Clean or repla
temperature." appears on the 
vent.
If the air filters become clogg
damage the projector.
Turn the projector upside-dow
intake vent.

ning the Projector Case

ning the Lens

CAUTION

re to read the separate Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty 
s before cleaning.

CAUTION

t use volatile substances such as wax, alcohol or thinner to 
 the projector case. These can cause the case to warp and make 
ating finish peel off.

CAUTION

t rub the lens with harsh materials or subject the lens to shocks, 
an easily become damaged.

Cleaning the Air Filters 

TIP

• If the air filters are broken o
they have been cleaned, they
air filter. See "Appendices: 

•Spare lamps are provided wi
also be replaced when the la



84Mainte

Repla

This
and

Use
    1

PRO

older into the remote control.
r in until it clicks.

Inse

Be su
befor

1

2

New battery

 mark

ccordance with local waste disposal 
nance

cing Consumables

 section describes how to replace the remote control battery, the lamp 
 the air filter.

 the following type of battery as a replacement.
 CR2025 lithium battery

CEDURE

Remove the battery holder.
While pushing the catch of the battery holder inwards, pull the 
battery holder out.

Remove the old battery and insert the new battery.
Check the position of the (+) mark inside the battery holder to 
ensure that the battery is inserted the correct way.

Insert the battery h
Push the battery holde

rting the Battery

CAUTION

re to read the Safety Instructions/World-Wide Warranty Terms 
e handling the battery.

Catch

Old battery

3

TIP

Dispose of used batteries in a
regulations.



85Mainte

It is

• Th
pr

.

• W
int

• Th

Lam

sage is set to appear after the following 
aintain the initial brightness and quality 
P-74L is set to display the message after 

ontinuously at low brightness  described 

t high brightness: Approx. 1900 hours
t low brightness : Approx. 2900 hours

p.61 (EMP-74/54 only)
mp after this period, the possibility of the 
ater.  When the lamp replacement 

he lamp with a new one as soon as 
rking.
ristics of the lamp and on the way it has 
come darker or stop working before the 
ears. You should always have a spare 
ded.
pare lamp.
nance

 time to replace the lamp when:

e message "Replace the Lamp." appears on the screen when 
ojection starts

hen the  (Warning) indicator is flashing red at 0.5-second 
ervals

e projected image gets darker or starts to deteriorate.

p Replacement Period

A message will be displayed.

Flashes red at 0.5-second intervals

TIP

•The lamp replacement mes
periods of time in order to m
of the projected images. EM
the periods as when used c
below.
· When used continuously a
· When used continuously a

 "Brightness Control"  
• If you continue to use the la
lamp breaking becomes gre
message appears, replace t
possible, even if it is still wo

•Depending on the characte
been used, the lamp may be
lamp warning message app
lamp ready in case it is nee

•Contact your dealer for a s



86Mainte

PRO

has cooled down, then remove the 
e base of the projector.
one hour for the lamp to cool down by 
n period has finished.

hat is supplied with the spare lamp or 
screwdriver into the hollow between the 
 cover, and turn it to release the lock.
 until the  mark on the lamp cover and 

jector are aligned. Then lift up the lamp 

p fixing screws.
at is supplied with the spare lamp or 
screwdriver to loosen the two lamp 
ecuring the lamp to the projector.

Rep

• If yo
poss
If re
ceili
extr

•Wai
lamp
has 

1

1

nance

CEDURE

Turn the projector power off, wait for the cool-down 
period to end, then disconnect the power cable.
The cool-down period lasts for about 20 seconds.

Wait until the lamp 
lamp cover from th
It takes approximately 
itself after the cool-dow
Insert the screwdriver t
some other flat-tipped 
projector and the lamp
Slide the screwdriver in
the  mark on the pro
cover to remove it.

Loosen the two lam
Use the screwdriver th
some other flat-tipped 
fixing screws that are s

lacing the Lamp

CAUTION

u are replacing the lamp because it has stopped working, it is 
ible that the lamp is broken.
placing the lamp of a projector which has been installed to the 
ng, you should always assume that the lamp is broken and be 
emely careful when removing the lamp cover.
t until the lamp has cooled down sufficiently before removing the 
 cover. It takes a further one hour after the cool-down  period 

finished for the lamp to be cool enough.

2

2

3



87Mainte

ver.
tabs into the projector until the  mark on 
ned with the  mark on the projector, 

over in until it clicks into place.

4

5

1

2 Insert the cover so that 
the  mark and the  
mark are aligned.

f the lamp cover is removed, the lamp 
 safety precaution. Moreover, the lamp 
 or the lamp cover is not installed 

ith a spare air filter. The air filter should 
amp is replaced.  p.89
erly in accordance with your local 
nance

Take out the lamp.
Hold the lamp as shown in the illustration below and lift it up 
and out of the projector.
If the lamp is broken replace it with a new lamp, or contact your 
local dealer for further advice. If replacing the lamp yourself, 
be careful to avoid pieces of broken glass.

Install the new lamp.
Hold the lamp so that it faces the correct way to fit into the 
projector, then insert the lamp until it clicks into place and 
tighten the two fixing screws.

Install the lamp co
Insert the two cover 
the lamp cover is alig
then slide the lamp c

6

TIP

• Install the lamp securely. I
turns off automatically as a
will not turn on if the lamp
correctly.

•Spare lamps are provided w
also be replaced when the l

•Dispose of used lamps prop
regulations.



88Mainte

The
ope
poin
The
with

PRO

rs Reset" from the "Info" menu and 
nter] button.

screen of EMP-74L differs slightly.

then press the [Enter] button.
ime will then be reset.

Res

Do no
repla
corre

1

nance

 projector has a built-in counter which keeps track of the lamp 
rating time. When the cumulative operating time reaches a certain 
t, it causes the replacement warning message to be displayed. 
refore, the counter needs to be reset after the lamp has been replaced 
 a new one. You can do this using the configuration menu.

CEDURE

Connect the power cable, turn on the projector's 
power, and then press the [Menu] button.
The configuration menu will be displayed.

Select "Lamp-Hou
then press the [E

*Contents of the menu 

Select "Yes" and 
The lamp operating t

etting the Lamp Operating Time

TIP

t reset the lamp operating time except after the lamp has been 
ced, otherwise the lamp replacement period will not be indicated 
ctly.

Remote Control

2

3



89Mainte

The

PRO

ter with a new one.
ilter, and install the new air filter. Place the 
it does not slip into the air intake vent.

r cover.
hen press down on the opposite side until it 

Rep

1

2

operly in accordance with your local 
nance

 air filter can be replaced even if the projector is installed to a ceiling.

CEDURE

Turn the projector power off, wait for the cool-down  
period to end, then disconnect the power cable.
The cool-down period lasts for about 20 seconds.

Put your finger into the recess in the knob of the air 
filter cover, and lift up the air filter cover to remove it.

Replace the air fil
Remove the old air f
new air filter so that 

Install the air filte
First insert the tabs, t
clicks into place.

lacing the Air Filter

Knob

3

4

Tabs

TIP

Dispose of used air filters pr
regulations.



90Sav

You can

ub-menu, then press the [Enter] 

n
unction of "Password Protect" is set to 
 and the user's logo can not be 
go, set "User’s Logo Protect" to 

om have been carried out, they will be 
ogo" menu is selected.

tton, the images will be displayed at the 
n, so that if you are projecting images 
fferent from the number of pixels on 
u are projecting video images, the 
PRO

Whe
erase

1

2

ing a User's Logo

 record the image that is currently being projected as a user's logo.

CEDURE

Project the image that you would like to use as a 
user's logo, and then press the [Menu] button.

Select the "User’s Logo" menu, and then press the 
[Enter] button.

Select "Yes" in the s
button.

TIP

 a user's logo is recorded, the previous user's logo will be 
d.

Remote Control

TIP

• If the "User’s Logo Protect" f
"ON", a message is displayed
recorded. To record a user's lo
"OFF" first.  p.29

•If keystone correction or E-Zo
cancelled when the "User’s L

3

TIP

When you press the [Enter] bu
original image signal resolutio
that have a resolution that is di
the projector's panel, and if yo
display size will change.



91Saving

e confirmation screen, and then 
button.

ate in the Zoom rate setting screen, 
e [Enter] button.

4

User'
 a User's Logo

The image to be recorded and a selection marquee 
box will be displayed. Move the marquee box to select 
the part of the image to use.
Press the [ ], [ ], [ ] and [ ] buttons to select the part of the 
image to use as the user's logo, and then press the [Enter] 
button.

Select "Yes" at th
press the [Enter] 

Select the zoom r
and then press th

TIP

s logos can be saved at up to 480 × 360 dots in size.

5

6



92Saving

7

•Savi
Do n
the p
resu

•Onc
retu
 a User's Logo

Select "Yes" at the confirmation screen, and then 
press the [Enter] button.
The image will then be saved. Once the image has been saved, 
the message "Completed" will be displayed.

TIP

ng the user's logo may take a few moments (about 15 seconds). 
ot use the projector or any other sources which are connected to 
rojector while the user's logo is being saved, otherwise it may 
lt in errors in projector operation.
e a user's logo has been saved, the logo setting cannot be 
rned to the factory default.



93Opt

The fol  as of June 2004. Details of accessories are 
subject 

he place of purchase if you would like to use 

So
s

p
s

i

s

 

 

G

h

G

G

s

e
h

LPKC19
Sub 15-pin/RCA male × 3)
t video  source.
2
jector to a ceiling.

 in.)/silver)* ELPFP04
 in.)/silver)* ELPFP05
 in.)/silver)* ELPFP06

jector to a high ceiling or a ceiling with 

ra ELPDC04
, OHP films and slides.
* A
th

U

S
U

F
(5
U

60
80
10
A

50
A

V
(1
T
ca

V
(3
V
(2
U

R
T
co
ional Accessories

lowing optional accessories are available for purchase if required. This list of optional accessories is current
to change without notice.

 special method of installation is required in order to suspend the projector from the ceiling. Please contact t
is installation method.

ft carry case ELPKS16
e this case if you need to carry the projector by hand.

are lamp ELPLP27
e as a replacement for spent lamps.

lter kit ELPAF05
 air filters)
e as a replacement for spent air filters.

" screen ELPSC07
" screen ELPSC08
0" screen ELPSC10
portable roll-type screen. (Aspect ratio  4:3)

" portable screen ELPSC06 
compact screen which can be carried easily. (Aspect ratio 4:3)

A-HD15 PC cable ELPKC02 
.8 m (6 ft.) - for mini D-Sub 15-pin/mini D-Sub 15-pin)
is is the same computer cable as the projector's accessory computer 
ble.

A-HD15 PC cable ELPKC09
 m (9.8 ft.) - for mini D-Sub 15-pin/mini D-Sub 15-pin)

A-HD15 PC cable ELPKC10
0 m (65.6 ft.) - for mini D-Sub 15-pin/mini D-Sub 15-pin)
e this extension cable if the accessory computer cable is too short.

mote control unit ELPST13
is is the same remote control as the projector's accessory remote 
ntrol.

Component video cable E
(3 m (9.8 ft.) - for mini D-
Use to connect a componen
Ceiling mount * ELPMB1
Use when installing the pro
Ceiling plate * ELPFC03
Pipe 370 (370 mm (14.57
Pipe 570 (570 mm (22.44
Pipe 770 (770 mm (30.31
Use when installing the pro
veneer panels.
Image presentation came
Use when projecting books



94Glo

Followi ained in the text of this guide itself. Further 
informa

5B
erature is high, the colours tend to take on a 
 on a reddish tinge.
ct ratio of 16:9 and appear elongated. The 

ted, in order to provide better image quality. 
ndent signals: Y (luminance signal), and Pb 

 together. The type of signals commonly used 

ntained in the colour bar are overlapped to 

or decreased in order to make text and 
articular property of an image is called 

me hot through use. Cool-down is carried out 
isconnect the power cable while cool-down is 
down period is not allowed to finish normally, 
and this may shorten the operating life of the 

 format which uses two speakers. Dolby 
wo rear speakers and a sub-woofer.
er so that the computer can be used to control 
 the software and compatible projector 
jector.htm.
ms which satisfy the following conditions.

 interlaced scanning )

t ntal lines which are displayed in sequence 
even-numbered lines and odd-numbered lines 

o ned sequentially from top to bottom to create 
Ab

As

Co

Co

Co

Co

Do

EM

HD

In

Pr
ssary

ng is an explanation of some of the terms used in this guide which may be unfamiliar or which are not expl
tion can be obtained by referring to other commercially-available publications.

NC A port used to input analogue video signals.
s. Color Temp. The temperature of an object which is emitting light. If the absolute colour temp

bluish tinge. If the absolute colour temperature is lower, the colours tend to take
pect ratio The ratio between an image's length and its height. HDTV images have an aspe

aspect ratio for standard images is 4:3.
mponent video Video signals which have the video brightness signals and colour signals separa

In high-definition TV (HDTV), it refers to images which consist of three indepe
and Pr (colour difference signals).

mposite video Video signals which have the video brightness signals and colour signals mixed
by household video equipment (NTSC, PAL and SECAM formats). 
The carrier signal Y (luminance signal) and chroma (colour) signal which are co
form a single signal.

ntrast The relative brightness of the light and dark areas of an image can be increased 
graphics stand out more clearly, or to make them appear softer. Adjusting this p
"contrast adjustment".

ol-down This is the process by which the projector's lamp is cooled down after it has beco
automatically when the [Power] button is pressed to turn off the power. Do not d
in progress, otherwise the cool-down process will not work properly. If the cool-
the projector's lamp and internal components will remain at high temperatures, 
lamp or cause problems with the operation of the projector.

lby Digital A sound format developed by Dolby Laboratories. Normal stereo is a 2-channel
Digital is a 6-channel (5.1-channel) system which adds to this a centre speaker t

P Link 21L A utility software program that allows the projector to be connected to a comput
the projector. For details on acquiring the software and for instructions on using
models, please visit the Web site http://www.epson.co.uk/support/download/pro

TV An abbreviation for High-Definition Television. It refers to high-definition syste
•Vertical resolution of 750p or 1125i or greater (p = progressive scanning , i =
•Screen aspect ratio  of 16:9
•Dolby Digital  audio reception and playback (or output)

erlaced scanning A method of image scanning whereby the image data is divided into fine horizo
starting from left to right and then from the top to the bottom of the screen. The 
are displayed alternately.

gressive scanning A method of image scanning whereby the image data from a single image is scan
a single image.

http://www.epson.co.uk/support/download/projector.htm


95Glossa

Re r for an extremely short time. Because of this, 
mitting element. The number of refresh 
.

Re n or less than the projector's panel resolution 

SD n systems which do not satisfy the conditions 

Se ilable theft-prevention cable can be passed 
tible with the Microsaver Security System 

Sq l direction so that they are stored on the 

restored to their original 16:9 format.
sR s which are reproduced by video equipment 

SV  which is used by IBM PC/AT-compatible 

S-V rated in order to provide better image quality. 
al), and C (colour signal).

SX ots which is used by IBM PC/AT-compatible 

Sy equency. If the projector frequency does not 
cess of matching the phases of these signals 
sation". If the signals are not synchronized, 

Tra equency. If the projector frequency does not 
cess of matching the frequency of these 

carried out correctly, wide vertical stripes will 

US rsonal computers to peripheral devices which 

UX ots which is used by IBM PC/AT-compatible 

VG  which is used by IBM PC/AT-compatible 
ry

fresh rate The light-emitting element of a display maintains the same luminosity and colou
the image must be scanned many times per second in order to refresh the light-e
operations per second is called the "refresh rate", and is expressed in hertz (Hz)

size display This function is used to project computer images that have a resolution more tha
to be projected so that they fill the whole of the projection area.

TV An abbreviation for Standard Definition Television. It refers to standard televisio
for High-Definition Television.

curity lock A device consisting of a projector case with a hole in it that a commercially-ava
through in order to secure the device to a table or pillar. This projector is compa
manufactured by Kensington.

ueeze mode In this mode, wide-screen images in 16:9 mode are compressed in the horizonta
recording medium as 4:3 images.
When these images are played back by the projector in squeeze mode, they are 

GB An international standard for colour intervals that was formulated so that colour
can be handled easily by computer operating systems (OS) and the Internet.

GA A type of video signal with a resolution of 800 (horizontal) × 600 (vertical) dots
computers.

ideo A video signal which has the luminance component and colour component sepa
It refers to images which consist of two independent signals: Y (luminance sign

GA A type of video signal with a resolution of 1280 (horizontal) × 1024 (vertical) d
computers.

nc. (Synchronization) The signals output from computers and RGB video equipment have a specific fr
match this frequency, the resulting images will not be of a good quality. The pro
(the relative position of the crests and troughs in the signal) is called "synchroni
problems such as flickering, blurriness and horizontal interference can occur.

cking The signals output from computers and RGB video equipment have a specific fr
match this frequency, the resulting images will not be of a good quality. The pro
signals (the number of crests in the signal) is called "tracking". If tracking is not 
appear in the projected images.

B An abbreviation for Universal Serial Bus. USB is an interface for connecting pe
only support relatively low data transmission speeds.

GA A type of video signal with a resolution of 1600 (horizontal) × 1200 (vertical) d
computers.

A A type of video signal with a resolution of 640 (horizontal) × 480 (vertical) dots
computers.



96Glossa

XG ts which is used by IBM PC/AT-compatible 

YC  transmissions. The name comes from the Y 

YP ition TV (HDTV) transmissions. The name 
ry

A A type of video signal with a resolution of 1024 (horizontal) × 768 (vertical) do
computers.

bCr The carrier signal which is contained in the colour bar signal used in modern TV
(luminance) signal and the CbCr (chroma (colour)) signals.

bPr The carrier signal which is contained in the colour bar signal used in high-defin
comes from the Y (luminance) signal and the PbPr (colour difference) signals.



97Lis

Comm

Wh
proj

col

w

: 9600 bps

: 8 bits

: None

: 1 bit

: None

: D-Sub 9-pin (male)

: Control (RS-232C)
retu
com
The
or b
is o

Po

Sig

A/V

A/V
t of ESC/VP21 Commands

and List

en a power ON command is sent to the projector, the power for the 
ector turns on. When the projector is in a command ready state, it 
rns the "3Ah" (:) code. Furthermore, when command processing is 
plete, the projector also returns a ":" code.
 ":" code status can be used to determine whether the projector is ready 
usy. If command processing terminates with an error, an error message 
utput and then the ":" code is sent.

Communication Proto

Item Command

er ON/OFF
ON PWR ON
OFF PWR OFF

nal selection

Computer1 SOURCE 11
Component Video1 (YCbCr) SOURCE 14
Component Video1 (YPbPr) SOURCE 15
Computer2 SOURCE 21
Component Video2 (YCbCr) SOURCE 24
Component Video2 (YPbPr) SOURCE 25
Video SOURCE 41
S-Video SOURCE 42

 Mute ON/OFF
ON MUTE ON
OFF MUTE OFF

 Mute Selection
Black MSEL 00
Blue MSEL 01
User’s Logo MSEL 02

• Standard baud rate

• Data length

• Parity

• Stop bit

• Flow control

• Connector shape

• Projector input port



98List of

Cable

Ser

• C

• Pr

<A

: USB (type B)

<At computer>
 ESC/VP21 Commands

 Layouts

ial connection

onnector shape : D-Sub 9 pin (male)

ojector input connector : Control (RS-232C)

<At computer>

t projector> (PC serial cable) <At computer> Signal Function

GND 5 5 GND GND Signal wire ground

RD 2 3 TD TD Transmit data

TD 3 2 RD RD Receive data

DTR 4 6 DSR DSR Data set ready

DSR 5 4 DTR DTR Data terminal ready

<At projector>

USB connection

• Connector shape

<At projector>

(type B)



99List of

USB 

In o
con

PRO

1

2

3

4

5

ected before cool-down has finished, the 
t be changed.
 ESC/VP21 Commands

Connection Setup

rder to control the projector using ESC/VP21 commands via a USB 
nection, the following preparations must be carried out.

CEDURE

Download the EMP Link 21L  utility software from the 
EPSON web site to the computer being used.
For details on acquiring the software, please visit the Web site 
http://www.epson.co.uk/support/download/projector.htm.

The USB driver (USB-Com Driver) will be downloaded 
together with the utility software, so install this USB 
driver into the computer that is to be used.
Refer to the EMP Link21L User's Guide that is downloaded 
together with the utility software for instructions on installing 
the USB driver.

Change the "COM Port" setting in the "Advanced" 
menu to "USB".

Turn the projector's power off.

After the cool-down  period has finished, turn the 
projector's power back on.
Once the projector's power has turned back on, communication 
via a USB Connection will then be possible.

CAUTION

If the power cable is disconn
communication port will no

http://www.epson.co.uk/support/download/projector.htm


100Lis

o
o

w

Com

V
V

D
D

D

 Video

Resolutions (dots)
EMP-74 EMP-54

Aspect 
ratio  

4:3 

Aspect 
ratio 
16:9

Aspect 
ratio 
4:3 

Aspect 
ratio 
16:9

1024×768 1024×576 800×600 800×450

1024×768 1024×576 800×600 800×450

1024×768 1024×576 800×600 800×450

1024×768 1024×576 800×600 800×450

1024×768 1024×576 800×600 800×450

eo

Resolutions (dots)
EMP-74 EMP-54

Aspect 
ratio  

4:3 

Aspect 
ratio 
16:9

Aspect 
ratio 
4:3 

Aspect 
ratio 
16:9

1024×768 1024×576 800×600 800×450

1024×768 1024×576 800×600 800×450
* C
p

The
Ho

SD
S
S

HD
H

t of Supported Monitor Displays

nnection is not possible if the equipment does not have a VGA output 
rt.

 projection of some signals not listed in the table may still be possible. 
ever, not all functions may be supported.

puter/RGB Video

Signal Refresh rate  
(Hz)

Resolution 
(dots)

Resolutions for 
resize display  

(dots)
EMP-74 EMP-54

PC98 640×400 1024×640 800×500
VGA 60 640×480 1024×768 800×600
GACGA 640×400 1024×640 800×500
GAEGA 640×350 1024×560 800×438

VGA text
720×400 1024×568 800×444
720×350 1024×498 800×388

VESA 60/72/75/85,iMac* 640×480 1024×768 800×600

SVGA 56/60/72/75/
85,iMac* 800×600 1024×768 800×600

XGA 43i/60/70/75/
85,iMac* 1024×768 1024×768 800×600

SXGA 70/75/85 1152×864 1024×768 800×600
SXGA 60/75/85 1280×960 1024×768 800×600
SXGA 43i/60/75/85 1280×1024 960×768 750×600

UXGA 48i/60 1600×1200 1024×768 -
MAC13" 640×480 1024×768 800×600
MAC16" 832×624 1024×768 800×600
MAC19" 1024×768 1024×768 800×600
MAC19" 60 1024×768 1024×768 800×600
MAC21" 1152×870 1016×768 794×600
TV (625i) 50 720×540 1024×768 800×600
TV(525i) 60 640×480 1024×768 800×600
TV(525p) 60 640×480 1024×768 800×600

TV (750p) 60 1280×720 1024×576 800×450
TV(1125i) 60 1920×1080 1024×576 800×450

Component Video/RGB

Signal Refresh 
rate  (Hz)

SDTV (525i)
(D1) 60

SDTV (625i) 50
SDTV (525p)

(D2) 60

HDTV (750p) 
16:9 (D4) 60

HDTV (1125i) 
16:9 (D3) 60

Composite Video/S-Vid

Signal Refresh 
rate  (Hz)

TV (NTSC) 60
TV (PAL, 
SECAM) 60



101Spe

h
p

Pr
Dim

is
e

a

p
o
e
o

ty

1950 3rd Edition
da

 C22.2 No.950-95 (cUL)
ean Community
 Low Voltage Directive (73/23/EEC)
C60950 2nd Edition, +Amd.1, +Amd.2, +Amd.3, 
md.4

 47CFR Part15B Class B (DoC)
da
S-003 Class B

ean Community
 EMC Directive (89/336/EEC)
N55022, 1998 Class B
N55024, 1998

IEC61000-4-2, IEC61000-4-3, IEC61000-4-4, 
IEC61000-4-5,
IEC61000-4-6, IEC61000-4-8, IEC61000-4-11,
IEC61000-3-2, IEC61000-3-3

alia/New Zealand
NZS 3548:1995, A1:1997, A2:1997 Class B
PR Pub.22:1993, A1:1995, A2:1996, Class B
* T
o

Pa
D
R

Fo
Zo
La
M
Sp
Po
O
St
W
C

e USB interface complies with the USB 1.1 standard. The USB connector is not guaranteed to 
erate correctly with all USB-compatible devices.

rage temperature -10º– +60ºC (14º–140ºF ) (No condensation)
ight Approx. 2.9 kg (6.4 lbs)
nnectors Monitor Out : 1 Mini D-Sub 15-pin (female) Black

Computer1/
Component Video1:

1 Mini D-Sub 15-pin (female) Blue

Computer2/
Component Video2:

1 Mini D-Sub 15-pin (female) Blue

S-Video: 1 Mini DIN 4-pin
Video: 1 RCA pin jack
USB*: 1 USB connector (B series)
Audio1: 1 Stereo mini jack
Audio2: 1 Stereo mini jack
Control (RS-232C) : 1 D-Sub 9-pin (male)

Pixelworks DNXTM ICs are used in this Projector.

ICE

Europ
The

E
E

Austr
AS/
CIS
cifications

oduct name Multimedia Projector EMP-74/74L/54
ensions 315 (W) × 87 (H) × 240 (D) mm 

(12.4 (W) × 3.43 (H) × 9.45 (D) in.) (not including feet)
nel size 0.7 inches
play method Polysilicon TFT active matrix
solution EMP-74/74L :XGA  786,432 pixels (1024 (W) × 768 (H) dots) × 3

EMP-54  : SVGA  480,000 pixels (800 (W) × 600 (H) dots) × 3
cus adjustment Manual
om adjustment Manual (approx. 1:1.2)
mp (light source) UHE lamp, 200 W, Model No.: ELPLP27
x. audio output 1W monaural
eaker 1
wer supply 100–240VAC 50/60Hz 3.2–1.6A
erating temperature +5º– +35ºC (41º–95ºF ) (No condensation)

Safe

USA
UL

Cana
CSA

Europ
The

IE
+A

EMC

USA
FCC

Cana



102App

Units: mm

×8

1045329 21

240
87

10
earance

4-M4

Centre of projector

21

60

73

57.7315

78.5

49.4*

2.9

Centre of lens

*Distance from center of lens to suspension bracket fixing point



103Ind

Gene

13w3 P
5BNC P

o

e
a

 
1
2

a
e

o

... 16

... 99

... 97

... 49

... 37

..... 7

... 38

... 47

... 64

... 94

. 100

... 69

... 61

... 51

5, 37

7, 71

"Info" Menu..................................64

Input resolution ............................64

Input Signal .......................52, 55, 64

Inserting the Battery .....................84

K

Keystone ................................. 38, 58

L

Lamp cover...................................10

Lamp Hours ..................................64

Lamp-Hours Reset.................. 64, 88

Lamp replacement period .............85

Language ......................................63

Lens cover ......................................7

Living Room .....................44, 52, 55

Low...............................................61

M

Main menu....................................50

Manually Correcting Keystone 
Distortion ....................................40

Menu.............................................50

Message ........................................58

Mini D-Sub 15-pin port ................17

[Monitor Out] port..........................9
Mouse pointer...............................19
A

Abs. C
"Advan
Air exh
Air filt
Air int
Analog
Aspect
[Audio
[Audio
"Audio
Auto K
Autom
Auto S
A/V ca
A/V M

B

Backgr
Battery
Blackb
Brightn
Brightn
ex

ral Terms

ort..................................... 17

ort ................................... 18

lor Temp. ........................ 62

ced" Menu ....................... 61

aust vent............................. 7

r ....................................... 10

ke vent ............................. 10

ue-RGB ....................... 51, 64

ratio.................................. 48

] port ............................ 9, 25

] port ............................ 9, 25

" Menu.............................. 57

eystone ............................. 58

tic Setup .......................... 41

tup .............................. 41, 52

ble ................................ 22, 25

ute ................................ 46, 58

ound Color ....................... 58

 holder .............................. 84

ard.........................44, 52, 55

ess ............................... 51, 54

ess Control ....................... 61

C

Cleaning the Air Filter .................83

Cleaning the Lens.........................83

Cleaning the Projector Case .........83

Color.............................................54

Color Adjustment .........................62

Color Mode ....................... 44, 52, 55

Component video .........................23

COM Port .....................................63

Composite video...........................22

[Computer1/Component Video1] 
port ...............................................9

[Computer2/Component Video2] 
port ...............................................9

Computer cable ...................... 17, 24

Connecting to a Computer ...........16

Connecting to a Video Source......22

Contrast .................................. 51, 54

Control Panel..................................8
[Control (RS-232C)] port ...............9
Cool-down.............................. 35, 71

Cross.............................................49

D

Dynamic ............................ 44, 52, 55

E

Eligible computers ....................

EMP Link21L ...........................

ESC/VP21.................................

E-Zoom .....................................

F

Focus.........................................

Focus ring .................................

Foot adjustment ........................

Freeze........................................

Frequency .................................

G

Glossary ....................................

H

HDTV .......................................

Help function ............................

High ..........................................

I

"Image" Menu...........................

Image size ...............................1

Indicators ..................................



104Index

N

Numeri

O

Operati
(Remo

Operati
(Remo

Operati
Optiona
Overhe

P

Part Na
Passwo
Passwo
Port ....

Position
Power c
Power i
Power i
Power O
Present
Projecti
Projecti
Projecti
Projecti

... 61

... 25

. 101

... 50

. 100

, 102

4, 64

..... 9

1, 51

... 64

... 64

2, 55

... 54

1, 51

... 14

... 35

... 19

... 99

... 19

..... 9

6, 90

... 60

... 28

Using the Configuration Menu 
Functions ....................................50

V

Video ...................................... 54, 64

Video Signal ........................... 56, 64

[Video] port ....................................9

Volume .........................................57

W

Warning indicator...........................7

When Having Some Trouble ........71

Wide-screen Projection ................48

Wireless Mouse Function .............19

Workstation ..................................17

Y

YCbCr ...............................34, 54, 64

YPbPr ................................34, 54, 64

Z

Zoom ring .......................................7
c buttons .......................... 11

ng distance 
te control)........................ 13

ng range 
te control)........................ 13

ng temperature ............... 101

l accessories .................... 93

ating ................................. 72

mes and Functions ............. 7

rd Protect ......................... 27

rd Protect stickers ............ 28

....................................... 9, 34

..............................41, 51, 54

able ................................. 32

ndicator.............................. 7

nlet ..................................... 9

N Protect ........................ 27

ation .......................44, 52, 55

ng Images ........................ 33

on..................................... 62

on angle ........................... 39

on distance....................... 15

R

Refresh Rate .................................64

Remote control .................. 11, 12, 19

Remote control light-emitting 
area .............................................11

Remote control light-receiving 
area ........................................... 7, 9

Replacing the Air Filter................89

Replacing the Lamp .....................86

Request code ................................27

"Reset All" Menu .........................65

Resized display...........................100

Resolution ..................................100

RGB..............................................62

RGB Video...................................24

S

Screen size....................................15

Security lock...................................9

"Setting" Menu .............................58

Setting Up the Projector ...............14

Sharpness................................ 51, 54

Sleep mode ...................................58

Source...........................................64

Speaker ..................................... 7, 25

Specifications .............................101

Squeeze mode...............................48

sRGB ................................. 44, 52, 55

Startup screen............................

Stereo mini jack audio cable.....

Storage temperature ..................

Sub-menu ..................................

Supported Monitor Displays.....

Suspension bracket 
fixing point..........................10

S-Video ............................. 23, 5

[S-Video] port ...........................

Sync ........................................4

SYNC Mode .............................

SYNC Polarity ..........................

T

Theatre .............................. 44, 5

Tint............................................
Tracking ..................................4

Translucent screen ....................

Turning off................................

U

USB cable .................................

USB connection ........................

USB mouse ...............................

[USB] port ................................

User’s Logo ............................4

"User’s Logo" Menu .................

User’s Logo Protect ..................



105

We :EPSON AMERICA, INC.
Located at :3840 Kilroy Airport Way

 MS: 3-13
 Long Beach, CA 90806

Tel :562-290-5254

Declare under sole responsibility that the product identified herein, 
complies with 47CFR Part 2 and 15 of the FCC rules as a Class B digital 
device. Each product marketed, is identical to the representative unit 
tested and found to be compliant with the standards. Records maintained 
continue to reflect the equipment being produced can be expected to  be 
within the variation accepted, due to quantity production and testing on a 
statistical basis as required by 47CFR 2.909. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions : (1) this device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Trade Name :EPSON

Type of Product :Projector

Model :EMP-74/54

Marketing Name :EMP-74/74L/54

FCC Compliance Statement
For United States Users

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
or television reception. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
interference to radio and television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures.
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which 

the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING
The connection of a non-shielded equipment interface cable to this 
equipment will invalidate the FCC Certification or Declaration of this device 
and may cause interference levels which exceed the limits established by 
the FCC for this equipment. It is the responsibility of the user to obtain and 
use a shielded equipment interface cable with this device. If this 
equipment has more than one interface connector, do not leave cables 
connected to unused interfaces. Changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the manufacturer could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment.

DECLARATION of CONFORMITY
According to 47CFR, Part 2 and 15 

Class B Personal Computers and Peripherals; and/or 
CPU Boards and Power Supplies used with Class B 

Personal Computers



106

All rig
stored 
electro
the prio
patent 
contain
from th

Neithe
to the p
costs, o
acciden
repairs
strictly
mainte

SEIKO
damag
consum
Produc
CORPO

ark of SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION.
e registered trademarks of Apple 

 of International Business Machines 

re trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in 

s of Dolby Laboratories.
emarks of Pixelworks, Inc.

ein are also for identification purposes 
f their respective owners. EPSON 
 those marks.
hts reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
nic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without 
r written permission of SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION. No 

liability is assumed with respect to the use of the information 
ed herein. Neither is any liability assumed for damages resulting 
e use of the information contained herein.

r SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION nor its affiliates shall be liable 
urchaser of this product or third parties for damages, losses, 
r expenses incurred by purchaser or third parties as a result of: 
t, misuse, or abuse of this product or unauthorized modifications, 

, or alterations to this product, or (excluding the U.S.) failure to 
 comply with SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION’s operating and 
nance instructions.

 EPSON CORPORATION shall not be liable against any 
es or problems arising from the use of any options or any 
able products other than those designated as Original EPSON 

ts or EPSON Approved Products by SEIKO EPSON 
RATION.

General Notice: 
EPSON is a registered tr
Macintosh, Mac, and iM
Computer, Inc.
IBM is a registered trade
Corporation.
Windows and Windows N
the United States of Ame
Dolby is registered trade
Pixelworks and DNX are

Other product names use
only and may be tradema
disclaims any and all righ

Copyright 2003 by SEIKO EPSON CORPORATION
adem
ac ar

mark

T a
rica.

mark
 trad

d her
rks o
ts in


	Notations Used in This User’s Guide
	Features of the Projector
	Before Using the Projector
	Part Names and Functions
	Front/Top
	Control Panel
	Rear
	Base
	Remote Control

	Before Using the Remote Control
	Using the Remote Control and Remote Operating Range

	Installation
	Setting Up the Projector
	Screen Size and Projection Distance

	Connecting to a Computer
	Eligible Computers
	Projecting Images from the Computer
	Using the Remote Control to Operate the Mouse Pointer (Wireless Mouse Function)
	Connecting to an External Monitor

	Connecting to a Video Source
	Projecting Composite Video Images
	Projecting S-Video Images
	Projecting Component Video Images
	Projecting RGB Video Images

	Playing Sound from the Video Equipment
	Preventing theft (Password Protect)
	When Password Protect is enabled
	Setting Password Protect


	Basic Operations
	Turning On the Projector
	Connecting the Power Cable
	Turning On the Power and Projecting Images

	Turning Off the Projector
	Adjusting the Screen Image
	Adjusting the Image Size (Zoom Function)
	Focusing the Screen Image
	Adjusting the Image Angle and Automatic Keystone Correction Function
	Manually Correcting Keystone Distortion

	Adjusting the Image Quality
	Adjusting Computer Images and RGB Video Images
	Selecting the Projection Quality (Colour Mode Selection)


	Advanced Operations
	Functions for Enhancing Projection
	A/V Mute
	Freeze
	Wide-screen Projection of Images from Video Equipment (Changing the Aspect Ratio)
	E-Zoom

	Using the Configuration Menu Functions
	List of Functions
	Using the Configuration Menus


	Troubleshooting
	Using the Help
	Problem Solving
	Reading the Indicators
	When the Indicators Provide No Help


	Appendices
	Maintenance
	Cleaning
	Replacing Consumables

	Saving a User's Logo
	Optional Accessories
	Glossary
	List of ESC/VP21 Commands
	Command List
	Communication Protocol
	Cable Layouts
	USB Connection Setup

	List of Supported Monitor Displays
	Specifications
	Appearance
	Index


